
    
      [image: ]
      
    

  The Project Gutenberg eBook of The soup and sauce book

    
This ebook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and
most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions
whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms
of the Project Gutenberg License included with this ebook or online
at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States,
you will have to check the laws of the country where you are located
before using this eBook.


Title: The soup and sauce book


Author: Elizabeth Douglas



Release date: July 2, 2022 [eBook #68446]

                Most recently updated: October 18, 2024


Language: English


Original publication: United Kingdom: Grant Richards, 1903


Credits: The Online Distributed Proofreading Team at https://www.pgdp.net (This file was produced from images generously made available by The Internet Archive)




*** START OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE SOUP AND SAUCE BOOK ***




The New Cookery Books

 I

  The Soup and Sauce Book




THE

NEW COOKERY BOOKS.



By ELIZABETH DOUGLAS.

Fcap. 8vo, cloth 2s. each.


  I.




  THE SOUP AND SAUCE BOOK.




  II.




  THE CAKE AND BISCUIT BOOK.




  III.




  THE PASTRY AND SWEET BOOK.







London: GRANT RICHARDS.



 The

  Soup and Sauce Book

 By

Elizabeth Douglas


Decorative mark


 London

Grant Richards

  48 Leicester Square







Preface



The English—to their loss—are not a soup-eating nation; and for
the most part, those of us that do care for soups are obstinately
conservative in our tastes. The ordinary restaurant thinks it has
done its duty when ox-tail, mock-turtle and tomato soup have been
included in the bill of fare. Yet the range of soups is very wide, as
the hundred pages of recipes (by no means exhaustive) that follow will
show; and that they may lead some readers to add to the elasticity of
the domestic menu, is the ambition of the compiler. All are good, few
are expensive, and none exotic. I should like it to be understood also
that the directions need not be considered absolutely final. Every
recipe can be made the basis of mild experiment, by slight differences
in the ingredients or quantities. Two final remarks: soup never ought
to be served in large quantities (our tendency in England when we take
it is to take too much); and in the preparation of it the first and
last word is “simmer.”


E. D.









Table of Contents



Soups



	
PAGES




	
Stocks

	
7-11




	
Clear Soups

	
16-22




	
Thick Soups

	
24-33




	
Thickened Vegetable Soups made with Stock

	
35-40




	
Vegetable Soups made without Stock

	
42-48




	
Soups thickened with a Liaison of Cream and Yolk of Egg

	
51-58




	
Vegetable Purées

	
61-70




	
Meat Purées

	
73-76




	
Bisques

	
78-80




	
Fish Soups

	
82-85




	
Broths

	
87-92




	
Broths and Soups for Invalids

	
95-101




	

Accessories

	
104-108





Sauces



	
Hot Sauces for Fish

	
112-116




	
Hot Sauces for Roasts, Steaks, Cutlets, etc.

	
118-124




	
Hot Sauces for Fowls, Ducks, Rabbits, etc.

	
126-130




	
Hot Sauces for Game, etc.

	
132-135




	
Cold Sauces

	
137-141




	 



	
Index

	
143-146









General Remarks on Stock



Stock is the basis of all soups, except those which the French call
potages maigres, which have no meat in them. For clear soups
the stock is a good consommé, which must be made absolutely clear, and
without any fat. For thick white soups, chicken or veal stock is used.
For brown thick soups, a dark stock. For purées, white or brown stock,
according to their colour.

Stock will keep for several days—in winter for a week.

A tea-spoonful of Liebig’s Extract of Meat will greatly improve the
flavour of a poor stock.

Utensils.—Of special utensils for making soup, porcelain-lined
sauce-pans are the most satisfactory, and should always be used if
possible. There is nothing so good or clean as the large French pot
au feu, which can be bought in Soho. Earthenware sauce-pans are
also good.

It saves trouble when straining soup to have a large deep bowl or jar,
and a colander or wire sieve which fits perfectly into it.

Wooden or silver spoons should be used.

The fire.—In making stock it is most important to have a
steady fire, which need not be interfered with, so that an even
temperature may be kept. Stock should be allowed to come slowly to the
boil, and then be set back to simmer so gently that bubbles rise from
one side only of the pot.

To prepare fresh meat for stock.—Look over the meat carefully.
Cut away any part which is in the slightest degree tainted. Wipe the
meat over with a clean cloth that has been dipped in cold water and
wrung out. Cut the meat off the bones. Cut it into small pieces. Break
the bones. If there is any marrow, take it out and spread it on the
bottom of the pot that is to be used.

Vegetables.—In hot weather it is better to make stock without
vegetables, as they often turn it sour.

See that all vegetables used are perfectly clean. Cut them in two or
three pieces if to be used for flavouring stock. If they are to be
served with the soup, cut them regularly and carefully to the size
required, and do not cook them in the soup for more than half-an-hour,
or their flavour will be impaired.

Vegetables should be added in the proportion of about one carrot, one
onion (or leek), half a turnip, a piece of celery, to every quart of
stock. In the onion can be stuck a clove.



Herbs.—To flavour stock with herbs, it is best to use a
bouquet (i.e. a small bunch of mixed herbs, a sprig or
leaf each of sage, thyme, marjoram bay and parsley). This can be easily
taken out of the soups before serving. If ground herbs are used, add
about a tea-spoonful of mixed herbs to every quart of stock.

Seasoning.—It is not necessary to season the original stock.
In making it into different soups, the seasoning is of course a matter
of taste; but, roughly speaking, to each quart may be put one small
tea-spoonful of salt, two pepper-corns, or half a salt-spoon of ground
pepper, and one clove.

To remove fat from stock.—Every particle of fat must be removed
from the stock from which clear soups are to be made. With stock which
is to be thickened it is not so necessary to be particular, as the
flour used for the purpose will absorb a good deal of fat. With broths,
which should be particularly nourishing, it is merely a matter of taste
how much fat is removed.

To remove fat from stock it is best to let it first become quite cold.
The fat will then become quite solid, and can easily be removed with
a knife. To remove the small particles which may still be left, dip a
cloth in hot water, wring it out, and pass it over the stock. It will
absorb all the fat.



If there is not time to allow the stock to cool first, a great deal of
fat can be absorbed by tissue paper, which should be laid over it. Or
it can be strained two or three times through cloths which have been
put in very cold water and wrung out.

To clarify stock for clear soups.—The addition of a little cold
water to boiling stock will cause the scum to rise quickly. This can
be done several times, and if thoroughly strained the stock should be
clear.

To clarify soup more effectually, although the flavour is not improved
by doing so, the white and shell of an egg are used. To every quart of
stock (and it must be cold) add the white and broken shell of an egg.
Beat together. Put in the pot, stir continually until hot. Then let it
boil, untouched, for about ten minutes. Set back on the oven, throw in
half a cup of cold water, and allow it to stand for ten minutes. Place
a colander over the bowl, and when you are ready to strain the soup,
put over the colander a napkin which has been dipped in very hot water
and then wrung out. Let it drain through slowly, without any pressure,
shifting the napkin gently if any part becomes clogged.

Straining.—It is well, as I have said, to have a large, deep
bowl, with a colander or strainer that fits tightly into it. Put a
napkin or muslin over the colander, and take the soup out of the
sauce-pan with a cup or ladle. Let it drain about a quarter of an hour
without any pressure.

The napkins and muslin used for straining may be old, but must be fine
and absolutely clean and sweet.





Stocks




	PAGE

	
Brown Soup Stock

	
7



	
Common Stock

	
7



	
Clear Brown Stock

	
8



	
Consommé

	
9



	
Chicken Stock

	
9



	
Veal Stock

	
10



	
Economical Stock

	
10







Common Stock


1 lb. shin of beef

1 quart cold water

Two or three vegetables



Cut the meat up into small pieces. Put it in a sauce-pan, and add the
water. Allow it to stand for half-an-hour. Then put it on the fire. Let
it come to the boil slowly. Simmer for two hours. Strain.

Brown Soup Stock


3 lbs. shin of beef

1 lb. bones

3 quarts cold water

2 carrots, 1 turnip

2 stalks of celery

3 onions

3 cloves

Bouquet of herbs



Cut the meat into small pieces. Break the bones. Put three ounces of
butter in a sauce-pan. When melted, add to it one-third of the meat and
the onions sliced. Stew gently until a rich brown. Put with the rest of
the meat, bones, etc., in a sauce-pan. Cover with water. Bring to the
boil. Simmer four hours. Strain.

Clear Brown Stock


2 lbs. shin of beef

1 lb. knuckle of veal

The carcase and bones of a fowl

3 pints of water

1 carrot

1 onion with a clove stuck in it

1 stick of celery

1 piece of parsley

A small bouquet of herbs



Put the bones at the bottom of a sauce-pan. Place the meat, which
should be cut up in small pieces, upon them. Cover with cold water.
Leave the sauce-pan uncovered. Bring to the boil very slowly. When it
boils throw in a half cup of cold water. (This will cause the scum
to rise.) Skim. Bring to the boil again. Throw in a little more cold
water. Skim. Bring to the boil. Add the vegetables. Set back on the
fire, and allow it to simmer gently for three or four hours.

Strain through a napkin into a bowl and allow it to cool.

If required the soup can be further clarified (p. 4).



Consommé


1 lb. shin of beef

1 lb. veal

The bones and carcases of fowls or game

2 quarts of stock

Vegetables

The white of an egg



Cut away all fat from the meat. Chop it up finely. Put the white of
an egg in a basin. Add to it the chopped meat. Mix them well together
with a silver spoon. Stir in a glass of cold water. Put the meat into a
large sauce-pan. Add vegetables, the bones and carcases of birds. Cover
with two quarts of good stock. Bring to the boil, stirring occasionally
to prevent the meat from sticking to the sauce-pan.

When it boils, set back to simmer gently for three hours. Dip a napkin
in hot water, wring it out, and strain the stock through it into a
basin.

Chicken Stock


1 old fowl

1 quart water

1 carrot

1 stick of celery

1 small onion



Put the fowl and vegetables into a stew-pan, adding the bones or
carcase of another fowl if possible. Cover with cold water, or weak
clear stock. Let it boil up slowly and simmer for three hours. Skim.
Pass the stock through a napkin, and set aside to cool.

Veal Stock


1 lb. knuckle of veal

Chicken bones or carcases

1 quart of water

Vegetables

1 blade of mace

1 clove



Cut up the veal. Break the bones. Add vegetables and spice. Cover with
the water. Bring slowly to the boil. Simmer for two or three hours.
Strain.

Economical Stock for thick Soups, Purées, etc.

An excellent although not very clear stock can be made from odds and
ends of cooked meat and bones. For this purpose there should be an
enamelled pot with a lightly fitting lid, and it should practically be
kept in use continually.



Spread the bottom of the pot with butter, or marrow. Pack in pieces of
meat, bone, gristle, the carcases of birds, two or three vegetables cut
up in small pieces, two cloves, and a bouquet of herbs.

Cover the meat, etc., with cold water. Put on the lid. Heat slowly, and
when it boils set back to simmer for four or five hours.

In preparing meat for this stock, look it over carefully; reject any
piece which is not perfectly good, also all stuffing, skin, smoked or
burnt pieces. A little beef fat can always be retained, but mutton fat
should not be used as it is rank in flavour. Scrape the meat off the
bones, and break the bones in small pieces.

A slice or two of lean ham, the gravy saved from any kind of roast, a
little fresh meat finely chopped will greatly improve this stock.



General Remarks on Soups

Utensils and Fire.—The remarks on pages 1 and 2 concerning the
utensils and fire for making stock, apply also to the preparation of
soups from stock.

To thicken soups with flour only.—Mix flour or cornflour
with a little cold water, milk or stock until perfectly smooth. Add
more water or milk. Strain. Pour slowly into the soup, which should
be nearly boiling. Let it come to a boil. Continue boiling for ten
minutes (stirring all the time), or it will taste of flour. About one
table-spoon of flour should be used to thicken each quart of stock.

To thicken soups with butter and flour (roux).—Melt some
butter. Skim it till quite clear. Pour it into an earthenware
sauce-pan, and add to it its weight in flour. Work with a wooden spoon
until perfectly smooth. Stir over a fire for a few minutes. Then put
it in a moderate oven. Stir occasionally, and be very particular that
it does not colour or burn. It should be left in the oven from thirty
to forty-five minutes. This thickening, which is called white roux, is
used for white soups. Brown roux for brown soups is made in the same
way, but is left in the oven until slightly coloured. It will keep for
some time.

When adding roux to soups it is best first to melt it in a small
sauce-pan, to thin it with a little hot stock, and then to add it
gradually to the soups.

If the roux has not been prepared beforehand, the quantity required can
be made in a short time by cooking the flour and butter together in a
sauce-pan for five minutes for white roux or longer for brown roux. It
should be stirred all the time.

A heaping table-spoon (or more) of roux should be added to every quart
of soup to be thickened.

Cornflour and roux.—The advantage of roux over cornflour is
that the flour used in preparing the roux having been already cooked,
it is not necessary to continue boiling the soups to which it is added,
whereas cornflour being raw, the soups thickened by it must be boiled
for some little time.

To colour soups.—The colour of soups can be deepened by using
caramel colouring, or glaze (see next page) (which will also add to
their flavour).

Caramel colouring.—Put half a pound of brown or white sugar in
an iron sauce-pan, with a table-spoonful of water. Stir over a very
gentle fire until it turns a deep, rich brown colour. Add half a pint
of boiling water. Let it simmer very gently for twenty minutes. Allow
it to get cold. Put it into bottles and cork. This makes an excellent
and tasteless colouring, but it must be carefully made. The rich brown
colour comes from slow and gentle cooking. If it is burnt and black it
is useless.

Add to the soup a few minutes only before serving.

Glaze.—Glaze is made by boiling down good stock until it is of
a very thick and gluey consistency. Put a quart of rich stock into a
sauce-pan over a good fire. Leave it uncovered, and boil it until it is
reduced to half a pint. Let it cool. Put it in a jar or bottle. Cover
closely, and keep in a cool place. This will keep for two or three
weeks.

Adding vegetables and meat to soups.—Whenever vegetables or
meats have to be passed through a sieve or tammy, it will be found
easier to do so if the pulp is kept continually well moistened with
stock or milk (according to the soup which is being made).

Wine and catsup.—Wine and catsup should always be added as late
as possible, as they lose in flavour by being boiled.





Clear Soups




	PAGE

	
Brunoise

	
16



	
Consommé with poached eggs

	
16



	
Croûte au pot

	
17



	
” ” gratinée

	
18



	
Game Soup

	
18



	
Imperial Soup

	
19



	
Julienne

	
20



	
Macaroni

	
20



	
Spring Soup

	
21



	
Vermicelli

	
22



	
Clear Soups with quenelles

	
22






Brunoise


3 pints strong consommé

1 carrot

1 turnip

1 leek

1 onion

1 stick of celery

1 small tea-cupful freshly cooked peas

”      ”          ”      ”    asparagus points

”      ”          ”      ”    French beans



Cut the carrot, turnip, leek, onion and celery into small dice-shaped
pieces, using the red outer part of the carrot only. Fry them in butter
until a light brown. Add them to the consommé, and after it has come to
the boil, simmer gently until the vegetables are perfectly tender. Skim
from time to time. Season. Add the cooked peas, beans and asparagus
points. The beans should be cut into diamond-shaped pieces.

Consommé with poached eggs


6 eggs

1 quart consommé



Break the eggs carefully into boiling water, taking care that they do
not run into each other. Cook until firmly set, but not hard. Take
them out, put them on a dish, and trim neatly. Put them in a soup
tureen and gently pour over them the hot consommé. Finely chopped and
cooked vegetables may be added to the consommé.

Croûte au pot


1 quart clear brown stock

¹⁄₄ of a white cabbage

1 carrot

¹⁄₂ a turnip

A little celery

2 thin slices of bread



Cut the celery, carrot and turnip into small equal pieces. Cut up the
heart of the cabbage, and cook separately in salted water. Put the
vegetables in a sauce-pan. Pour the stock over them. Simmer until
tender. Add the cabbage. Season. Simmer for a few minutes. Toast the
bread. Cut it into several pieces. Put them in a soup tureen. Pour the
vegetables and stock over them. Serve. Grated parmesan can be served
with this soup.



Croûte au pot gratinée


1 quart clear brown stock

1 tea-cup of mixed cooked vegetables cut in small pieces

4 small dinner rolls



Take out the crumb from the inside of three or four rolls. Put the
crusts in an earthenware sauce-pan, and cover with a little clear brown
stock. Let them simmer over a gentle fire until they have absorbed all
the stock. Then put them in the oven until they are crisp, being very
careful that they do not burn. Place them in a soup tureen with the
cooked vegetables. Pour the well-seasoned boiling stock over them.

Game Soup


1 calf’s foot

1 or 2 birds (game), or the carcases and bones of several

1 slice lean ham

2 carrots

1 onion

1 piece of celery

1 sprig parsley

1 bay leaf

Thyme

2 cloves

1 blade of mace

2 quarts of water

1 glass of sherry



Clean and cut up the calf’s foot. Put in a stew-pan with one or two
whole birds (game), or the carcases and bones of several, a small
piece of lean ham, the vegetables, herbs, etc. Cover with 2 quarts of
water. Bring to the boil. Skim. Simmer for three hours. Season. Strain.
When cold clarify with white of egg (p. 4). Before serving add a glass
of sherry, and two dozen small quenelles of game (p. 105).

Imperial Soup


1 quart clear consommé



For Custard


1 gill consommé

4 yolks of eggs

Nutmeg

Salt



Beat the yolks in a basin. Add a little salt and nutmeg. Stir in the
consommé. Strain through a fine hair sieve into a shallow plain mould.
Put it into a pan of boiling water, and steam until it sets. Turn out
carefully on to a wet napkin. Cut into fancy or square shapes. Half of
the mixture can, if wished, be coloured green with spinach colouring
(p. 104). Place the custards carefully in a tureen, and pour the hot
consommé over them.



Julienne


2 large carrots

1 turnip

1 piece of celery

1 small onion

¹⁄₄ white cabbage

1 lettuce

A little sorrel

1 quart consommé

2 ozs. butter



Cut all the vegetables into thin shreds of equal length (about one
inch). Use the red outer part of the carrots only, and the hearts of
the lettuce and cabbage. Wash the sorrel and cabbage separately, and
set aside. Put two ounces of butter and a salt-spoon of powdered sugar
in a sauce-pan, add to it all the vegetables except the cabbage and
sorrel. Let them turn a fine yellow, but be careful not to burn. Add
the consommé. Bring to the boil. Drain. Season. Set back to simmer
until the vegetables are tender. Then add the cabbage and sorrel, a
leaf of tarragon and chervil. Simmer another ten minutes and serve.

Macaroni Soup


1 quart stock

¹⁄₂ pint macaroni



Cook the macaroni in boiling salted water half-an-hour. Drain. Pour
cold water through the macaroni to prevent its sticking together. Put
the sticks on a board and cut it, either very finely to make rings, or
in half-inch pieces. Bring stock to the boil. Add the macaroni. Season.

Spring Soup


2 carrots

1 turnip

¹⁄₂ a head of celery

10 small onions

1 tea-cup of cauliflower cut into little branches

Heart of a small white cabbage-lettuce

A small handful of sorrel

A leaf of chervil and of tarragon

¹⁄₄ pint peas

¹⁄₄ pint asparagus points

¹⁄₄ pint croûtons

1 quart consommé



Cut the carrots and turnip into small rounds or olive-shaped pieces.
Add them, with the chopped up celery, whole onions and cauliflower, to
a quart of consommé or chicken stock. Bring it to the boil. Simmer for
half-an-hour. Stamp the sorrel and lettuce into small round pieces. Add
them, with a leaf of chervil and of tarragon and a tea-spoon of sugar,
to the soup. When all the vegetables are tender add a quarter of a pint
of young peas and the same quantity of asparagus heads both freshly
cooked. Serve with croûtons (see p. 103).



Vermicelli


¹⁄₄ lb. vermicelli

1 quart consommé



Break up the vermicelli in small pieces. Put it in cold water. Bring it
to the boil, and boil it for four minutes. Drain it. Pour cold water
through it. Put it in a sauce-pan with the consommé, which should be
very clear, strong and well seasoned. Let it boil up. Skim. Simmer
until the vermicelli is tender.

Serve with grated parmesan in a separate dish.

Other Clear Soups

Clear soups can also be served with Italian paste, forcemeat balls,
quenelles, rice, etc. For recipes for these see pages 103-108.





Thick Soups




	PAGE

	
Brown Soup

	
24



	
Cream of Pearl Barley

	
25



	
Cream of Rice

	
25



	
Giblet Soup

	
26



	
Hare Soup

	
27



	
Left-over Soup

	
28



	
Mock-Turtle

	
29



	
Mulligatawny

	
30



	
Ox-tail

	
31



	
Venison Soup

	
33






Brown Soup


The water in which a joint of mutton has been boiled

1 carrot

1 onion

1 turnip

1 head of celery

¹⁄₂ pint cooked young peas

Brown roux

1 ounce of butter

1 tea-spoonful Liebig’s Extract of Meat

1 lump sugar



Boil down the water to one quart. Allow it to cool. Remove the fat
carefully. Cut the vegetables into small equal pieces. Fry them a rich
brown in one ounce of butter. Put the stock on the fire again. Add
the vegetables and sugar. Simmer until they are tender. Add the peas.
Simmer for quarter of an hour. Thicken with brown roux (see p. 12).
Simmer another fifteen minutes. A few minutes before serving add a
little caramel colouring (see p. 13) and the Liebig’s Extract.



Cream of Pearl Barley


¹⁄₂ lb. pearl barley

1 quart chicken stock

1 gill cream



Wash the barley thoroughly. Throw it into boiling water and let it
boil quickly for ten minutes. Drain it. Pour cold water through it to
separate the barley. Put the stock in a sauce-pan. Add the barley to
it. Simmer for four hours—or until the barley is very tender. Set
aside a little of the barley to add whole to the stock. Put the rest
through a tammy. Add it to the stock with the whole barley. Season.
Scald a gill of cream. Add to the soup.

If preferred the barley may be cooked separately in water.

Cream of Rice


¹⁄₄ lb. Carolina rice

1 quart chicken stock

1 gill cream

1 tea-spoon of butter



Wash the rice and boil it several minutes in water. Drain. Add it to
the stock. Simmer until the rice is tender. Rub through a tammy. Just
before serving mix with the soup a gill of cream and a tea-spoonful of
butter.

A little whole rice which has been boiled in chicken broth can be
added to the soup, or it can be served with a dozen small quenelles of
chicken (see p. 105).

Giblet Soup


1 set of giblets

1 whole onion

1 chopped onion

Grated rind of the third of a lemon

A few drops of lemon juice

1 oz. butter

1 table-spoon flour

1 glass white wine

Small bouquet of herbs

2 cloves

1 quart of stock



Scald and cut in pieces a set of giblets. Put in a sauce-pan with
a quart of good stock, a whole onion stuck with two cloves and the
lemon rind. Simmer until the giblets are very tender. Strain off the
stock. Make a brown roux of the butter and flour (see p. 12). Add it
to the stock with the herbs and an onion chopped fine. Boil hard for
ten minutes. Strain through a fine sieve. Add a glass of white wine.
Season with cayenne, salt, and a few drops of lemon juice.

Hare Soup


A large fresh hare

2 onions

1 carrot

2 pieces of celery

Bouquet of herbs

4 cloves

4 pepper-corns

Cayenne

1 glass of port

2 quarts of cold water



Cut a perfectly fresh hare into pieces, being careful to save all the
blood. Let the pieces soak in two quarts of cold water in a stew-pan
for an hour. Add the blood, and set on the fire. Bring to the boil,
stirring and skimming frequently. Add the vegetables, herbs, spices
and pepper-corns. Simmer gently for two or three hours. Strain off the
liquid. Cut the meat from the bones. Set aside some of the best to
be cut into small pieces. Pound the rest in a mortar and put through
a tammy (see p. 60). Return to the sauce-pan with the stock. When it
boils season highly, add a glass of port wine, and the small pieces of
hare which have been reserved. Serve. Force-meat balls (see p. 104) may
be added also.

Left-over Soup


Bones and trimmings of a 6 lb. roast of beef

1 mutton chop

¹⁄₂ lb. fresh gravy beef

2 quarts cold water

2 cloves

2 pepper-corns

1 baked apple

¹⁄₂ cup of cold boiled onions

2 pieces of celery

Bouquet of herbs

1 cup cooked tomato, or 1 cup boiled macaroni



Cut up the meat. Break the bones. Put in a stew-pan with the cold
water, vegetables, spices and apple. Bring to the boil. Simmer for two
or three hours. Strain. Set aside to cool. Remove fat. When required
heat to boiling point. Season. Add the tomato or macaroni.



Mock-Turtle


1 calf’s head

1 old fowl (partly roasted)

1 knuckle of veal

3 slices raw ham

2 quarts of stock

Carrots, celery, green onions

¹⁄₂ lb. mushrooms

4 shallots

A large bouquet of parsley, thyme, bay-leaf, sweet basil and marjoram

8 cloves

2 blades of mace

¹⁄₂ pint sherry

Tea-spoonful lemon juice

White roux



Scald a calf’s head. Bone it. (Do this by making a sharp incision down
to the bone from the back of the head to the nose and peeling back the
flesh on each side with a knife.) Put the head in a sauce-pan. Cover it
with cold water. Boil it for quarter of an hour, skimming from time to
time. Then take it out and put it in a basin full of cold water.

Butter the bottom of a large stock-pot. Put in it an old fowl partly
roasted (of which the breast is kept back for forcemeat balls), a
knuckle of veal, the ham, and two quarts of good stock. Boil quickly
until the stock is reduced to one pint. Set back to simmer gently for
half-an-hour. Fill up the stock-pot with water.

Take the head out of the water. Pare away any rough parts in the mouth.
Put in the stock-pot. Bring to the boil. Skim thoroughly. Add the
vegetables, spices and bouquet. Simmer gently until the head is tender.
Remove the head. Strain the broth. When the meat is cool cut it up into
small squares (reserving a little for forcemeat balls).

Thicken the stock with light-coloured roux (p. 12). Let it boil up.
Skim off the butter that comes to the surface. Add half a pint of
sherry. Season with cayenne. Add a tea-spoonful of lemon juice, and
the pieces of calf’s head. Boil ten minutes. Add two or three dozen
forcemeat balls (see p. 104).

Mulligatawny


2 chickens (or 2 rabbits)

2 quarts veal stock

2 carrots

4 onions

1 head of celery and

2 pieces of celery

A bouquet of herbs and parsley

2 table-spoons flour

1 table-spoon curry powder

1  ”          ”  paste

¹⁄₂ lb. Patna rice

¹⁄₄ lb. butter



Cut up the chickens or rabbits into small pieces. Put them in a
sauce-pan with a quart of good veal stock and a carrot, turnip, apple,
parsley, and a bouquet of herbs. Bring to the boil and simmer gently
until the meat is tender, stirring from time to time. Strain off the
stock. Cut the meat from the bones, and set aside to cool.

Fry three onions, a carrot, and a head of celery (all finely sliced)
very slowly in a quarter of a pound of butter until they are a rich
golden brown. Add two table-spoons of flour. Stir in till smooth. Add
a table-spoon of curry powder, and the same quantity of curry paste.
Season with cayenne and salt. Add the vegetables to the stock, and add
more veal stock if required. Let it boil up. Skim. Simmer half-an-hour
very gently. Put through a tammy. Pour over the meat of the chickens or
rabbits (which should be cut into neat pieces). Heat gently, and simmer
for another ten minutes. If desired half a pint of scalded cream can be
added just before serving. Serve with plain boiled Patna rice (see p.
106).

Ox-tail Soup


1 ox tail

2 quarts water or stock

1 onion

2 carrots

2 ozs. butter

1 head of celery

2 cloves

2 pepper-corns

Blade of mace

A lump of sugar

¹⁄₂ a pint of mixed parboiled vegetables



Wash the ox tail and cut it up into joints. Lay these in cold water
for two hours. Slice finely a large onion and two carrots. Melt two
ounces of butter in a sauce-pan and fry the onion and carrots in it.
When they are slightly browned add the ox tail. Brown it a little. Put
the vegetables and ox tail in a stock-pot. Add the celery finely cut
up. Cover with two quarts of water or beef stock. Add the spice and
seasoning. Bring to the boil. Skim thoroughly. Simmer until the meat
separates from the bone and the gristle is quite soft. Strain through a
napkin.

Cut the best of the meat into pieces. Put them into a stew-pan. Add the
strained stock, half a pint of mixed parboiled vegetables cut in small
rounds, or olive-shaped, a lump of sugar and more pepper if required.
Heat and simmer until vegetables are tender.

The vegetables should be shaped with a vegetable cutter, and are best
parboiled in a little stock.

Ox-tail soup may be thickened by a purée of carrots, turnips, peas or
lentils. The purée is made by boiling whichever vegetable is required
until very tender, and pressing it through a sieve or tammy. Add it to
the strained stock and mix well.



Venison Soup


1¹⁄₂ lbs. venison

¹⁄₂ lb. salt pork or raw ham

1 onion

¹⁄₂ a head of celery

1 blade of mace

6 pepper-corns

Brown roux

1 table-spoon Worcester sauce

1  ”        Mushroom ketchup

1 glass Madeira or brown sherry



Cut up the meat and vegetables. Put them in a stew-pan. Add just enough
water to cover them. Stew them slowly, with the lid on, for an hour.
Add nearly a quart of boiling water, the mace and pepper-corns. Simmer
for two hours. Strain. Season. Thicken with brown roux (one table-spoon
butter, one table-spoon flour, see p. 12). Add the Worcester sauce,
mushroom ketchup, and wine.





Thickened Vegetable Soups made with Stock




	PAGE

	
Artichoke Soup

	
35



	
Asparagus Soup

	
35



	
Cauliflower Soup

	
36



	
Celery Soup

	
36



	
Chestnut Soup

	
37



	
Green Pea Soup

	
37



	
Mushroom Soup

	
38



	
Polish Soup

	
39



	
Tomato Soup

	
39






Artichoke Soup


4 artichokes

2 ozs. butter

1 quart white stock

1 cup cream or milk

1 tea-spoon sugar



Wash and peel the artichokes. Cut them in slices. Put the butter in
a sauce-pan. Melt it. Add the artichokes. Allow them to simmer until
tender, but be careful not to let them brown. Add the boiling stock and
a tea-spoon of sugar. Simmer for half-an-hour. Rub through a tammy.
Heat again. Season. At the last minute add a cup of boiling cream or
milk.

Asparagus Soup


1 lb. veal

1 quart water

1 large bundle of asparagus

1 table-spoon flour

1 gill of cream



Cut off the stalks of the asparagus. Put them in a stew-pan with the
veal (which should be cut up) and water. Bring to the boil. Skim.
Simmer for three hours. Strain off the broth. Add the asparagus
heads. Season. Boil for twenty minutes. Thicken with a table-spoon of
cornflour rubbed smooth in a gill of cream. Boil for ten minutes. Serve
with croûtons (see p. 103).

Cauliflower Soup


1 quart white stock

1 table-spoon chopped onion

1 pint milk or cream

1 boiled cauliflower



Boil the milk or cream with the onion. Heat the stock. Rub half of the
cauliflower through a sieve. Add it to the stock. Add the boiling milk
(which has been strained off the onions). Season. Add table-spoonful
butter in small pieces, and the rest of the cauliflower cut in small
branches.

If wished the soup can be slightly thickened with a table-spoon of
white roux. (See p. 12).

Celery Soup


1 quart white stock

4 heads of celery

2 table-spoons white roux

1 gill cream



Put three heads of celery into the stock, and boil until very tender.
Strain off the soup, and return to the sauce-pan. Add the fourth head
of celery finely cut. Simmer till tender. Thicken with the white roux.
Scald a gill of cream and add to the soup. Season and serve.

Chestnut Soup


2 lbs. chestnuts

1 pint consommé

1 pint cream



Boil the chestnuts until tender. Remove shells and peel them whole.
Save ten whole, rub all the rest through a fine sieve.

Heat the consommé. Scald the cream. Mix together. Season with salt and
pepper. Add the chestnuts. Stir until well mixed, but do not allow the
soup to boil. Just before serving cut up the ten chestnuts into small
pieces and add to the soup.

Green Pea Soup


1 quart water

1 lb. shin of beef

1 quart young green peas

1 table-spoon flour

1 sprig of mint



Wash and boil the empty pea-pods, with a piece of mint, in a quart
of salted water for an hour. Skim. Strain off the pods. Add them to
the meat (cut in small pieces) in a sauce-pan. Simmer gently for an
hour-and-a-half. Strain off the stock. Season. Add the shelled peas to
it. Boil gently for twenty minutes. Add the flour mixed smooth with a
little of the stock, and the parsley. Boil for ten minutes.

Mushroom Soup


1 lb. fresh small mushrooms

1 pint rich milk or cream

1 pint consommé

1 table-spoon flour

1 table-spoon butter



Set aside twelve mushrooms. Cut them in half. Cook separately. Chop the
rest into small pieces and fry in the butter, adding a table-spoonful
of flour and mixing until perfectly smooth. Put in a stew-pan and add
the scalded milk or cream, and the boiling consommé. Simmer for quarter
of an hour. Season. Rub through a sieve. Strain through muslin. Heat
again very gently. Add the cooked mushrooms, and do not allow it to
boil.



Polish Soup


1 beet-root

2 onions

1 quart brown stock

1 glass red wine

1 cup thick cream



Cut up the beet-root and onions in small pieces. Put them in a
sauce-pan, and pour over them the stock, which should be very
rich and of a good dark colour. Bring to a boil and simmer for an
hour-and-a-half. Put through a tammy. Put back on the fire, add the
wine. Season with salt, pepper and cayenne. Heat well, but do not allow
it to boil. Just before serving add the cream, which should be scalded.
Or the cream may be served separately, in which case it should be cold.

Tomato Soup


1 quart of stock

1 tea-spoonful sugar

¹⁄₂ a tin of tomatoes

1 onion

1 tea-spoonful butter



Slice the onion. Fry it in the butter. Add it to the tomatoes. Heat
them in a sauce-pan, and allow them to simmer for fifteen minutes.
Rub through a sieve. Put to the stock. Season and add a lump of sugar.
Heat. Serve with croûtons.



Vegetable Soups made without Stock


	PAGE

	
Artichoke Soup

	
42



	
Carrot Soup

	
42



	
Celery Cream

	
43



	
Mock Bisque

	
44



	
Portuguese Soup

	
44



	
Potato Cream

	
45



	
Potato Soup

	
46



	
Sorrel Soup

	
46



	
Summer Soup

	
47



	
Tomato Soup

	
47






Artichoke Soup


4 artichokes

1 pint water

1 pint milk

1 onion



Boil the artichokes in a pint of water. Mash them. Press them through a
sieve, and mix them again with the water in which they were boiled.

Boil an onion in the milk. Remove the onion. Add the milk to the
artichokes. Bring to the boil. Season. Serve with croûtons (see p. 103).

Carrot Soup


3 large carrots

1 onion

1 quart cold water

2 ozs. of butter

¹⁄₂ a pint milk or cream

1 table-spoon flour

1 tea-spoon powdered sugar



Scrape the carrots and slice them finely, rejecting the hard yellow
inside. Put them in a sauce-pan with a quart of cold water. Simmer
gently for three quarters of an hour. Slice the onion, and fry it a
light brown in the butter. Add it to the carrots, and put all through a
fine sieve. Put the purée into a sauce-pan with the water in which the
carrots were cooked. Thicken with the flour. Stir continually. Allow it
to boil for five minutes. Season. Add a tea-spoonful powdered sugar.
Just before serving add half a pint of scalded milk or cream.

Celery Cream


1 head celery

1 pint water

1 pint milk or cream

1 table-spoon chopped onion

2 table-spoons white roux



Wash the celery. Cut it into small pieces. Throw it into one pint
boiling salted water. Boil till very tender. Put through a sieve, and
return to the water in which it was cooked. Boil the milk with the
onion. Strain. Add the milk to the celery. Bring to the boil again.
Stir in the white roux (p. 12). Season. Boil five minutes. Strain into
soup tureen.



Mock Bisque


¹⁄₂ tin of tomatoes

1 quart milk

2 ozs. butter

1 table-spoon white roux

¹⁄₂ salt-spoon carbonate of soda



Stew the tomatoes until very soft. Add the carbonate of soda and sugar.
Put through a fine sieve. Set in a small sauce-pan on the fire to keep
hot. Heat the milk, thicken it with white roux (flour and butter, see
p. 12). Let it boil a few minutes, stirring continually. Season. Add
the tomatoes and serve immediately. (The tomatoes should not be added
until actually ready to serve.)

Portuguese Soup


3 tomatoes

1 Spanish onion

A small bunch of herbs

2 large slices of stale bread

1 oz. grated cheese (parmesan)

1 quart hot water

1 oz. butter



Cut up the tomatoes and onions. Fry a light brown in butter. Put them
in a stew-pan and cover with a quart of hot water. Let it boil, and
then stand aside to simmer for half-an-hour. Strain off the liquid. Rub
the vegetables through a coarse sieve. Return to the fire, season, and
make very hot. Break up the bread and put it in the bottom of a hot
soup tureen. Sprinkle a little of the grated cheese upon it. Pour the
soup over it. Sprinkle the rest of the cheese on the soup.

Potato Cream


1 pint milk

1 gill cream

2 potatoes

1 onion

1 tea-cup cooked French beans

1 dessert-spoonful chopped cooked carrot

1 tea-spoon Liebig’s extract

1 small table-spoon white roux



Boil the potatoes and onion. Put them through a sieve. Add them to the
milk, which should be boiling. Add the white roux (see p. 12), the
Liebig (diluted with a little water) and seasoning. Stir for a minute
or two. Cut the French beans into small pieces. Add them and the very
finely chopped carrot to the soup. Stir in the scalded cream.



Potato Soup


3 potatoes

1 quart milk

1 table-spoon chopped onion

A little celery or ¹⁄₂ a tea-spoon celery salt

1 table-spoon white roux

1 table-spoon chopped parsley



Peel the potatoes. Soak them in cold water for half-an-hour. Cook them
in boiling water until soft. Drain off the water. Put the potatoes
through a sieve. Boil the milk with the onion and celery (or celery
salt). Strain. Add to the potatoes. Stir in the white roux (see p. 12).
Season. Boil for five minutes. Add the parsley.

Sorrel Soup


1 handful of sorrel

1 pint of water

1 tea-cup cream or milk

Bread



Wash and prepare a handful of sorrel. Put it in a sauce-pan with the
butter and a pint of water. Season. Boil gently for a quarter of an
hour. Add a little cream or milk. Put several very thin slices of bread
in the soup tureen, and pour the soup over them.

Rice or tapioca can be added to the soup.



Summer Soup


1 cucumber

2 cabbage lettuces

1 onion

Small handful of spinach

A piece of mint

A pint of shelled peas

2 ozs. butter

A slice of ham



Wash the lettuces and cut them up. Cut up the cucumber and onion.
Put them with half a pint of peas, the mint, ham and butter into a
stew-pan. Cover with a little more than a quart of cold water. Bring to
a boil, and then simmer gently for three hours. Strain off the liquid.
Pass the vegetables through a sieve. Add to the liquid. Set on the fire
again. Season. Add half a pint of green peas which have already been
boiled.

Tomato Soup


1 tin of tomatoes

1 pint boiling water

1 table-spoon sugar

4 cloves

2 pepper-corns

1 table-spoon butter

1      ”      flour

1      ”      chopped onion

1      ”        ”    parsley



Put the tomatoes, water, sugar, cloves and pepper-corns in a
porcelain-lined sauce-pot. Simmer for half-an-hour. Fry the onions
and parsley in the butter, being careful not to burn. Add the flour to
them, mix smooth. Add them to the tomatoes. Simmer for ten minutes.
Strain through a fine sieve. Season. Serve with rice (see p. 106) or
croûtons (see p. 103).





Soups thickened with a Liaison of Cream and Yolk of Egg




	PAGE

	
Brown Bread Soup

	
51



	
Cauliflower Cream

	
51



	
Cream of Rice

	
52



	
Cucumber Soup

	
52



	
Dutch Soup

	
53



	
Flemish Soup

	
53



	
Friar’s Chicken

	
54



	
Italian Macaroni Soup—I

	
54



	
Macaroni Soup—II

	
55



	
Russian Soup

	
56



	
Turkish Soup

	
56



	
Water-cress Soup

	
57



	
White Chicken Soup

	
57



	
White Veal Soup

	
58






In thickening soups with a liaison of cream (or milk) and yolk of egg,
the eggs must first be well beaten, then the cream should be added
to them and thoroughly mixed. When this is done take a tea-cup of
hot stock and mix it slowly with the liaison. Strain it all through
a fine sieve or muslin, and add gradually to the soup, which must on
no account be allowed to boil after the liaison is added, although it
should be stirred over a gentle fire until it thickens.

In thickening soup with eggs only, beat the required number of eggs,
add a little warm stock to them. Strain, and add gradually to the soup.



Brown Bread Soup


1 quart stock

4 or 5 small slices of brown bread

¹⁄₂ head of celery

1 carrot

4 table-spoons glaze

4 yolks of eggs

1 gill sour cream



Toast the brown bread. Add it with the sliced celery and carrot to a
rich stock from which all the fat has not been removed. Bring to a
boil. Simmer for an hour. Add four table-spoons glaze. Put all through
a sieve. Heat gently. Add the liaison of eggs and cream. Serve with
croûtons made of brown bread (see p. 103).

This soup can be made with German black bread.

Cauliflower Cream


1 quart chicken stock

1 cup cooked cauliflower

2 yolks of eggs

¹⁄₂ pint cream

1 cup button mushrooms



Put the cauliflower through a fine sieve. Add it to the boiling stock.
Season. Add the liaison of cream and egg.

Place the cooked mushrooms at the bottom of a soup tureen. Pour the
soup over them.



Cream of Rice with Parmesan


¹⁄₄ lb. Carolina rice

1 quart chicken stock

1 gill cream

¹⁄₂ oz. Parmesan

2 yolks of eggs



Wash the rice. Boil it for ten minutes in water. Drain. Add to the
stock. Simmer until the rice is tender. Put through a fine sieve. Add
to the stock. Mix in the cheese. Add the liaison of cream and eggs (see
p. 50).

Quenelles of chicken (see p. 105) can be added if desired, or rice
balls (see p. 107).

Cucumber Soup


1 cucumber

1¹⁄₂ pints white stock

1 oz. butter

1 onion

Small handful of sorrel

A little chervil

1 gill of cream

2 eggs



Cut the cucumber into thin slices. Sprinkle salt over them. Leave them
for an hour. Drain. Put them in a sauce-pan with the butter, the onion,
chervil and sorrel finely minced. Add the stock. Season. Simmer for
twenty minutes. Add the liaison of cream and eggs and serve.



Dutch Soup


2 carrots

2 turnips

1 cucumber

1 quart chicken or veal broth

Yolks of 3 eggs

1 gill of cream

Tea-spoonful butter

1 gill cooked French beans

1 gill cooked young peas



Cut the carrots, turnips and cucumber into olive-shaped pieces. Blanch
for three minutes in boiling water. Add to the stock, and simmer until
the vegetables are tender. Take off the fire. Season. Add the yolks and
cream and butter (in small pieces). Stir over the fire until the soup
thickens.

Put the freshly cooked peas and beans (cut into dice) into the soup
tureen. Pour the soup over them.

Flemish Soup


1 quart veal stock

1 handful spinach and sorrel

¹⁄₂ pint cream

3 yolks of eggs



Boil the chopped spinach and sorrel in the stock until tender.
Season. Just before serving add the liaison of eggs and cream. Stir
continually until it thickens. Serve with croûtons (p. 103).

Friar’s Chicken


1 quart veal stock

1 chicken

3 yolks of eggs

1 pint cream or milk

2 table-spoons chopped parsley



Cut the chicken into joints. Scald and skin them. Add them to the
stock. Season. Bring to the boil. Simmer gently for an hour. Skim from
time to time. Strain. Add the liaison of egg and cream, and the parsley.

Italian Macaroni Soup—I


5 ozs. macaroni

2 ozs. butter

1 quart white stock

¹⁄₂ pint cream or milk

3 yolks of eggs

1 oz. grated Parmesan



Cut the macaroni in boiling water, adding butter, salt and pepper. Boil
for half-an-hour. Drain. Cut in half-inch lengths.



Heat the white stock. Add the macaroni to it. Simmer another half-hour.
Add liaison of eggs and cream (or milk) and the grated cheese.

Macaroni Soup—II


¹⁄₂ lb. macaroni

A little more than 1 quart chicken stock

About 30 forcemeat balls

4 yolks of eggs

1 gill of cream



Boil the macaroni for ten minutes in cold water. Drain it. Cut it in
finger-lengths. Cook it again for fifteen minutes in a little clear
chicken stock. In a hot dish lay first a layer of macaroni, then one
of small chicken forcemeat balls (see p. 104), then another layer of
macaroni, etc.

Heat a quart of clear chicken stock to boiling point. Add a liaison of
the yolks of four eggs and a gill of cream. Strain. Serve in a soup
tureen with the dish of macaroni and forcemeat balls.



Russian Soup


2 kidneys

2 small onions

¹⁄₄ lb. mushrooms

1 dozen small olives

3 gherkins

1 quart strong stock

Yolks of two eggs



Melt the butter and fry the kidneys and onions (finely cut up) in it
very gently for five minutes. Cook the mushrooms separately. Put the
kidneys, onions, mushrooms, olives and gherkins (finely sliced) in a
hot soup tureen. Pour over them a quart of rich, dark, well-seasoned
brown stock, which has been thickened with the yolks of two eggs.

Turkish Soup


1 quart of veal or beef stock

¹⁄₂ a tea-cup of rice

2 yolks of eggs

1 table-spoon cream



Boil the rice and stock together until the rice is tender. Press
through a sieve. Season. Add the yolks and cream. Serve with croûtons.



Water-cress Soup


3 potatoes

1 handful chopped water-cress

1 quart stock (or water)

2 yolks of eggs

1 table-spoon cream

1 oz. butter

1 tea-spoon white roux



Peel and wash the potatoes. Cook them in a little stock. When tender
mash them and put through a sieve. Add them to the rest of the stock.
Put back on the fire. Heat gently. Add a tea-spoonful of white roux
(see p. 12). Add the butter in small pieces.

Make a liaison of the eggs and cream. Stir into the soup. Add the
water-cress uncooked. Serve at once, before the water-cress becomes
limp.

White Chicken Soup


The water in which a fowl has been boiled

The carcase and bones of the fowl

1 pint milk or cream

1 table-spoon chopped onion

2 table-spoons  ”    celery

Yolks of two eggs

1 gill chopped and cooked carrot and green peas



Add the bones and carcase of the fowl, the onion, celery and seasoning
to the water in which a fowl has been boiled. Simmer till reduced to
one quart. Strain and thicken with a white roux of butter and flour. Add
the liaison of cream (or milk) and eggs.

Put the cooked carrot and peas in the soup tureen, and pour the soup
over them.

White Veal Soup


2 lbs. knuckle of veal

1 quart water

1 onion

Half pint of milk or cream

2 yolks of eggs

1 table-spoon butter

1      ”      flour



Wipe the veal and cut it into small pieces. Cover with cold water and
heat slowly, skimming constantly. Season with salt, three or four
pepper-corns, and a chopped onion. Simmer for three hours until reduced
by half. Strain. Allow it to cool. Remove the fat. Put in the stew-pan
again, and when boiling thicken with white roux made of table-spoon
butter and a level table-spoon of flour (see p. 12). Add a half pint of
milk and eggs. Season again. Serve with fried bread.





Vegetable Purées




	PAGE

	
Purée of Asparagus

	
61



	
”    Black Beans

	
62



	
”    Broad Beans

	
63



	
”    Carrots

	
63



	
”    Endive

	
64



	
”    Green Peas—I

	
65



	
”    Green Peas—II

	
65



	
”    Italian Dried Green Peas

	
66



	
”    Lentils

	
67



	
”    Onions

	
68



	
”    Rice

	
68



	
”    Turnips

	
69



	
”    Winter Vegetables

	
69






When passing vegetables or meat through a tammy or fine sieve, it will
be easier if they are kept continually moistened with a little of the
stock or milk with which the purée is to be made.

Purées having been passed through the sieve or tammy, can, if not
required at once, be set aside until wanted. But a purée that has
reached this point must on no account be re-heated or have milk
or cream added to it until just before it is to be served. When
re-heating, if a meat purée, it should not be allowed to boil, or even
be made hotter than is absolutely necessary.

Allow all vegetable purées to boil up quickly for several minutes after
the purée and stock have been mixed. This will clarify them. All scum
should be carefully removed. When this is done, the butter and milk or
cream can be added.

A little white or brown roux well mixed with purées a minute or two
before serving will prevent the actual purée from separating from the
stock.



Purée of Asparagus


1 bundle of asparagus

1 handful spinach

1 small onion

1 quart white stock

¹⁄₂ pint milk or cream

1 oz. butter



Break off all that is tender of each piece of asparagus. Scrape and
wash them. Leave them in cold water for half-an-hour. Drain them. Put
them in a sauce pan with a handful of spinach and a small onion. When
tender take all out and drain again. Add to them a quart of white
stock. Season. Boil gently for ten minutes. Put through a tammy. Heat
slowly again, season and add the butter and scalded cream. This soup
may be deepened in colour by adding a little spinach colouring (p.
104). Serve with croûtons (p. 103).



Purée of Black Beans


¹⁄₂ pint black beaus

1 quart water

1 carrot (grated)

1 onion

¹⁄₂ head celery

1 table-spoon butter

1      ”      brown roux

2 ozs. raw ham or salt pork

2 cloves

1 bouquet herbs

1 lemon

2 hard-boiled eggs

1 glass sherry



Soak the beans over night. Drain. Put them in a sauce-pan with one
quart cold water, and the ham or pork, the celery, grated carrot, herbs
and cloves pounded. Slice the onion. Fry it in the butter. Add it to
the beans, etc. Simmer for four or five hours. As the water boils away
add cold water to keep it to the same quantity. Put through
a sieve. Return to the fire. Season with salt, pepper, and a little
mustard. Stir in a table-spoonful of brown roux (see p. 13). Just
before serving add the juice of half a lemon and a glass of sherry.

Slice the hard-boiled eggs and half a lemon and put in the soup tureen.
Pour the soup over it. Force-meat balls (p. 104) also may be served
with this purée.



Purée of Broad Beans


1 pint of beans

1 slice of bacon or salt pork

2 sprigs of parsley

3 small onions and one clove

¹⁄₂ head of celery

1 quart water or stock

¹⁄₂ pint milk or cream

1 table-spoon butter

1      ”      flour



Boil the beans, one onion, parsley, celery and clove, in one quart of
water or stock, until tender. Rub through a sieve into a basin, and set
aside.

Slice and boil two onions until tender. Drain them. Melt the butter in
a sauce-pan. Add the onions and a little nutmeg and fry until a good
brown, stirring in the flour and mixing it smooth. Add the boiling
milk. Boil for several minutes, stirring all the time. Press through a
sieve, and add to the purée of beans. Season. Heat gently. Serve with
croûtons.

Purée of Carrots


2 large carrots

1  ”  onion

1  ”  turnip

1 quart beef stock



Scrape the carrots, and slice them finely, using the red outside part
only. Slice the other vegetables. Put all together in a sauce-pan with
the stock. Cook until tender. Rub through a sieve. Return to the fire.
Season and add a small lump of sugar. Serve with croûtons.

Purée of Endive


3 large endives

1¹⁄₂ pints chicken stock

1 table-spoon white roux

¹⁄₂ pint cream or milk

2 ozs. butter



Discard all but the white hearts of the endives. Wash them thoroughly,
and boil them in salt water for ten minutes. Drain them and put them
to stew very gently for quarter of an hour with the butter, stirring
continually. Then add half a pint of white chicken stock, and simmer
for an hour. Pass through a tammy. Return to the fire and add a pint
more stock. Let it boil up. Season. Add the white roux (p. 12), butter
and the boiling cream. Colour with spinach colouring (see p. 104).



Purée of Green Peas—I


1 pint of green peas

1 turnip

1 small onion

1 piece of mint

1 oz. of butter

1 quart brown stock



Stew the vegetables with the butter, one pint of stock, and a little
celery seed, until they are quite tender. Rub them through a fine sieve
or tammy. Return to the fire. Add the rest of the stock. Season, and
add a lump of sugar and spinach colouring (see p. 104).

Whenever possible, use half a head of celery finely chopped, instead of
the celery seed.

Purée of Green Peas—II


1 pint of peas

2 small onions

1 cabbage lettuce

1 bouquet herbs

1 quart stock

1 table-spoon white roux

1 gill cream



Stew the peas, onion (sliced), lettuce and a bouquet of herbs in the
butter very gently for ten minutes. Add to them the hot stock. Bring
to the boil. Simmer for half-an-hour. Pass through a tammy. Re-heat
gently. Season. Stir in the roux (p. 12) and a gill of cream. Serve
with croûtons, or add to the soup some young cooked peas.

Purée of Italian Dried Green Peas


¹⁄₂ pint of peas

¹⁄₂ head of celery

1¹⁄₂ pints of stock or water

¹⁄₂ pint cream or milk

1 table-spoon butter



Soak the peas over night. Put them and the celery, chopped, on to boil
with the water or stock. Boil till very tender. Put through a hair
sieve or tammy. Put back on the fire and heat gently. Season. Colour
with spinach colouring. Just before serving add the butter, in small
pieces, and, when it has melted, the boiling cream. Serve with croûtons
(see p. 103).



Purée of Lentils


1 pint of lentils

1 head of celery

1 onion

1 turnip

1 carrot

1 slice of ham

3 pints stock or water

1 gill of cream



Soak the lentils in water over night. Let the vegetables (which should
be cut up) and the ham stew gently in the butter for ten minutes.
Strain the lentils from the water they have soaked in. Put them with
the ham, vegetables and stock into a sauce-pan. Bring to the boil
and simmer for two hours. Strain off the liquid. Pound and mash the
lentils, etc., and pass them through a sieve. Return them to the
liquid. Boil up again. Add a tea-spoonful of powdered sugar, seasoning
and the cream, scalded. Serve with fried bread (see p. 103).



Purée of Onions


6 onions

1 small turnip

¹⁄₂ head celery

1 quart white stock

2 ozs. butter

¹⁄₂ pint cream or milk

12 button onions



Cook the large onions, turnip, celery and butter with the stock until
very tender. At the same time prepare and boil the button onions until
soft. Put the vegetables and stock through a fine sieve. Return to the
fire. Add the cream or milk, scalded, and the button onions. Season.

Purée of Rice


4 table-spoons rice

1 pint stock

1 pint milk or cream

1 onion

1 carrot (grated)

Bay leaf

¹⁄₂ cup fine bread crumbs

1 oz. butter



Wash and parboil the rice. Add it to the stock with a grated carrot,
the sliced onion (which should have been fried a light brown in the
butter), and the bread crumbs. Simmer for half-an-hour. Pass through
a fine sieve. Return to the fire. Add the scalded milk or cream, and
season. Serve with croûtons (see p. 103).



Purée of Turnip


4 turnips (preferably yellow)

1 large onion

1 carrot

1 piece of celery

4 ozs. butter

1¹⁄₂ pints stock or water

¹⁄₂ pint milk or cream



Slice the vegetables finely and stew them in the butter. Add half a
pint of the stock hot and simmer until the vegetables are very tender.
Put through a sieve. Add the rest of the stock. Heat. Season. Just
before serving add the scalded milk or cream.

Purée of Winter Vegetables


1 onion

1 carrot

1 large turnip

¹⁄₂ small cabbage

¹⁄₂ head of celery

¹⁄₂ pint of stewed tomatoes

1 quart of water or stock

Bouquet of sweet herb

Table-spoon butter

1 gill cream or milk



Chop all the vegetables but the cabbage and tomatoes very fine. Put
them in a sauce-pan with the water or stock and boil. Cook the cabbage
separately. When the vegetables are tender, add the cabbage. Simmer
ten minutes. Add the tomatoes and a bouquet of herbs. Boil for quarter
of an hour. Rub through a sieve. Return to the fire. Season. Add the
butter and the cream.





Meat Purées




	PAGE

	
Purée of Fowl à la Reine

	
73



	
” ” à la Reine Margot

	
73



	
” Hare

	
74



	
” Pheasant

	
75



	
” Rabbit

	
75






Whenever a piece of meat or fowl is added to a soup, it must be added
as late as possible, and the soup must not be allowed to boil after
it has been added, or even made very hot. If it boils the purée will
curdle. Should it by accident do so, it is possible to remedy it by
adding a little more stock to the soup, putting it all through a tammy
again, and then warming it gently.



Purée of Fowl à la Reine


1 large tender fowl

¹⁄₄ lb. boiled rice

1¹⁄₂ pints water

¹⁄₂ pint cream



Roast the fowl. Cut off all the meat from it. Chop it and pound it.
Break the bones and carcase of the fowl. Put them and the skin in a
sauce-pan with the water. Bring to a boil and simmer for an hour or
two. Skim and strain. Add it to the pounded meat. Pass through a tammy.
Add the scalded cream. Season.

Purée of Fowl à la Reine Margot


1 fowl

1 quart water

¹⁄₂ pint cream

3 ozs. pounded almonds

1 tea-cup bread crumbs



Boil the fowl in a quart of water. When the fowl is tender, take it out
and set it aside. Skim the broth and pour it into a basin. Cut all the
meat off the fowl. Chop it very fine and pound it. Add to it the bread
crumbs (which must be very finely grated), and the pounded almonds.
Put all through a tammy and add to the broth. Season. Add the boiling
cream. The yolks of three eggs can also be added if desired (see p. 50).

Purée of Hare


1 small hare

1 quart water or consommé

1 small bouquet of herbs

2 ozs. butter

2 ozs. boiled rice

¹⁄₂ pint Sauterne



Skin and clean the hare. Cut it up into small pieces. Melt the butter
in a large sauce-pan. Add the pieces of hare to it with a small bouquet
of herbs. Fry them a good brown colour. Add the water or stock. Bring
to the boil. Simmer an hour-and-a-half. Strain off the broth. Cut off
all the meat from the hare. Chop and pound it. Add the rice. Dilute
with the broth and pass through a tammy. Heat the purée gently when
required, adding the Sauterne. Season. Serve with fried croûtons.



Purée of Pheasants


1 pheasant

1 quart stock

3 ozs. boiled rice

1 table-spoon glaze



Roast the pheasant until it is thoroughly done. Cut off all the meat.
Set aside the white meat. Put the rest with the bones and stock into a
sauce-pan. Bring to the boil and simmer for an hour. Chop and pound the
meat. Add the rice to it. Dilute with the strained stock. Pass through
a tammy. Add the table-spoonful of glaze (see p. 14). Serve with
croûtons.

Purée of Rabbit


1 rabbit

1¹⁄₂ pints water

2 ozs. barley or rice (well boiled)

¹⁄₂ pint cream

1 table-spoon brown roux



Roast the rabbit, seasoning it with salt, pepper and nutmeg. When it
is done, cut off all the meat. Put the bones with the water to make a
stock and simmer an hour or two. Skim and strain. Chop the meat and
pound it. When the stock is ready, put it with the meat and barley or
rice through a tammy. When ready to serve, heat the purée gently, and
add the roux (see p. 12). Season, and add half a pint of scalded cream.
Quenelles of rabbit may be served with this purée (see p. 105).





Bisques




	PAGE

	
Crab Bisque

	
78



	
Lobster Bisque

	
78



	
Oyster Bisque

	
79






Crab Bisque


1 large crab

1¹⁄₂ pints white stock

Bread crumbs or rice

2 yolks of hard-boiled eggs

¹⁄₂ pint cream

1 glass white wine (Sauterne or Rhenish)



Take out all the meat, setting that from the claws aside. Pound the
rest of the meat with the pulpy part. Add to it about half its weight
in fine bread crumbs or boiled rice, and the yolks. Dilute with the
stock. Rub through a tammy. Heat very gently, taking care that it does
not boil. Season with salt and cayenne. Add half a pint of boiling
cream, and, if desired, a glass of white wine, and the shredded meat
from the claws.

Lobster Bisque


1 hen-lobster

1¹⁄₂ pints white stock

¹⁄₂ head of celery

2 ozs. butter

¹⁄₂ pint cream or white wine (Sauterne or Rhenish)



Remove the meat from a hen-lobster. Set aside the coral and dry it. Cut
up the meat into very fine shreds and fry them for five minutes in the
butter, with the chopped celery and pepper and salt. Add the stock and
boil for half-an-hour. Drain off the stock. Pound the meat and pass it
through a tammy. When required, return the stock and purée to the fire.
Heat gently and stir continually, stir in the coral which should have
been rubbed through a very fine sieve when dry. Season and add a few
drops of lemon juice, the scalded cream or half a pint of hot white
wine. Do not allow the bisque to boil.

Oyster Bisque


1 pint oysters

1 pint stock

1 pint milk

1 gill cream

1 blade mace

Nutmeg

4 ozs. butter



Boil the oysters gently for quarter of an hour in the stock, adding to
it one ounce of butter and the spices. Take off the fire and drain. Set
aside the stock. Chop the oysters very fine. Melt two ounces of butter
and add them to it. Stir in the flour gradually and smoothly. Add the
stock, and a pint of milk. Boil for ten minutes, stirring continually.
Rub through a tammy. Return to the fire. Add a gill of boiling cream
and an ounce of butter in small pieces. Stir the bisque until it is
melted, but do not allow it to boil. Season. Serve with croûtons (see
p. 103).





Fish Soups




	PAGE

	
Bouillabaisse

	
82



	
Fish Soup

	
83



	
Oyster Soup

	
84



	
Salmon Soup

	
84






Bouillabaisse


About 3 lbs. of fish

2 onions

2 table-spoons of olive oil

¹⁄₂ a lemon

2 small tomatoes

1 glass white wine

1 laurel leaf

4 pepper corns

1 table-spoon chopped parsley

Bread



Wash the fish and cut it across in slices of different sizes. Take a
large iron sauce-pan, fry the onions with olive oil in it. When they
are coloured a good brown add the fish to the sauce-pan and just cover
it with warm water. Add also a laurel leaf, the inside of half a lemon
(from which the pips have been removed), two small tomatoes (peeled and
the seeds taken out) cut in dice and a glass of light white wine, the
pepper-corns and salt. Make up a big fire. Set the sauce-pan on it and
let the contents boil violently for twelve to fifteen minutes. Then add
a table-spoon of chopped parsley. Let it continue boiling for a minute.

In a warmed soup tureen put a number of slices of roll or bread. Pour
the liquid over them. See that they become thoroughly soaked with it.
Add the best of the fish and serve.

The best fish to use for Bouillabaisse are cod, whiting, mullet, sole,
turbot and langouste. It is absolutely essential that all the fish used
should be perfectly fresh.

In France 4 cloves of garlic would be added with the tomatoes, but this
is optional.

Fish Soup


1 lb. cod or halibut

1 quart milk

1 sliced onion

1 table-spoon white roux



Cook the fish in boiling salted water until it flakes easily. Drain it.
Take away the bones and skin and rub the fish through a sieve. Put the
sliced onion in the milk and boil for ten minutes. Remove the onion.
Add the white roux (see p. 12) to the milk. Stir till well mixed. Add
the fish. Season.



Oyster Soup


1 pint oysters

¹⁄₂ pint water

1 pint milk

1 gill thick cream

1 table-spoon white roux



Cover the oysters with the cold water. After a little while remove
them. Strain the liquor. Put it on to boil and skim. When clear add the
oysters. Let them simmer until their edges ruffle and their bodies grow
plump. (This should take about five minutes.) Take out the oysters,
set them where they will keep warm. Add the liquor to the milk, which
should be boiling. Add the roux (see p. 12) and seasoning. Simmer five
minutes. Add the boiling cream. Add the oysters.

Salmon Soup


¹⁄₂ lb. salmon

1 quart white stock

2 anchovies

¹⁄₂ head of celery

A piece of parsley

1 clove

1 gill cream

1 table-spoon white roux



Let half a pound of the salmon stew gently with the chopped anchovies,
in two ounces of butter, for twenty minutes, being very careful that
it does not brown. Add the stock, the celery, cut fine, parsley, spice
and herbs. Bring to the boil. Add the white roux (p. 12). Simmer for
an hour-and-a-half. Put through a tammy. Return to the fire. Add the
boiling cream. Season and serve at once.





Broths




	PAGE

	
Barley Broth

	
87



	
Chicken Broth

	
87



	
Cockie Leekie

	
88



	
Game Broth

	
89



	
Hotch Potch

	
90



	
Potato Broth

	
90



	
Scotch Broth

	
91



	
Sheep’s Head Broth

	
92







Barley Broth


2 lbs. lean mutton

¹⁄₄ lb. barley

2 turnips

2 carrots

1 leek or onion

2 table-spoons chopped parsley

2 quarts of water



Trim the mutton and cut it into small dice-shaped pieces. Put it with
the barley in a sauce-pan. Cover with the water. Bring to a boil.
Simmer for two hours, skimming from time to time. Add the vegetables,
which should be finely chopped, and the parsley. Season. Simmer for
forty minutes.

Chicken Broth


1 chicken

1 quart cold water

1 onion

2 table-spoons of rice



Clean the chicken. Separate it into joints, removing all skin and fat.
Put it into a sauce-pan and cover with the cold water. Add the onion
sliced. Simmer until the chicken is tender. Remove the breast of the
chicken from the sauce-pan. Let the rest continue to simmer until the
meat comes clean away from the bones. Strain off the broth. Remove the
fat. Take two table-spoonfuls of rice which has already been washed and
soaked for half-an-hour. Put the broth on the fire again. Add to it the
rice. Season. Add the breast of the chicken cut in small pieces. Simmer
until the rice is tender. A cup of scalded cream can be added just
before serving.

Cockie Leekie


1 fowl

2 lbs. shin of beef or knuckle of veal

2 quarts of water

12 leeks



Skin the fowl and cut it into joints. Put it in a stew-pan with the
meat (which should not be cut up) and cover with the water. Bring to
a boil. Let it simmer for two hours. Skim. Cut off the coarser part
of the leeks, and cut the best parts into pieces about an inch long.
(The leeks are improved by being soaked in water for two hours before
using.) Add to the soup. Simmer for half-an-hour. Take out the meat and
fowl. Cut the breast of the fowl into small pieces and return to the
soup. Season.

A tea-cupful of boiled rice can be added if wished.

Game Broth


Two or three birds (any kind of game)

2 quarts of cold water

1 whole carrot

1 whole turnip

¹⁄₂ tea-cup chopped white cabbage

3 potatoes sliced

1 dozen small onions

1 head of celery



Cut the game into small pieces, cover with two quarts of cold water.
Add an onion, two carrots, a turnip and several pieces of celery.
Bring to a boil. Simmer very gently for four hours. Strain off the
broth. Choose the best pieces of meat from the game, cut them up into
neat pieces. Add to the broth. Put back on the fire, and add a head
of celery very finely sliced, a dozen small onions, and three large
potatoes cut in slices. Simmer gently for about three quarters of an
hour. Add the cooked chopped cabbage, and simmer another five minutes.



Hotch Potch


2 lbs. lean mutton from the neck

2 quarts cold water

1 large carrot

1 turnip

2 onions

1 cabbage

1 small cauliflower

¹⁄₂ pint of shelled peas



Cut the mutton into dice-shaped pieces, removing the fat and skin. Put
it in a sauce-pan with the water and bring to the boil. Let it simmer
gently for two hours. Skim. Season. Add all the vegetables, finely
chopped, except the cabbage (of which the heart only should be used and
which should be cooked separately). Simmer two or three hours. Add the
cabbage.

Potato Broth


The water in which a joint of mutton has been boiled

1 oz. ham

1 oz. butter

1 small onion

3 large potatoes



Reduce the water to one quart. Strain, and remove the fat.

Chop one ounce of lean ham very fine. Melt an ounce of butter in a
sauce-pan, and in it fry the ham and a small sliced onion until a rich
brown. Add this to the broth and simmer thirty minutes. Strain. Season.

Pare and slice three large potatoes. Add to the broth. Bring to the
boil. Simmer for forty minutes.

Scotch Broth


2 lbs. scrag end neck of mutton

1 lb. best end    ”        ”

2 quarts water

2 carrots

2 turnips

3 small onions or 2 leeks

Small head of celery

1 table-spoon chopped parsley

3 table-spoons barley which has been soaked several hours



Soak the scrag end in cold water for an hour. Remove the skin very
carefully and part of the fat. Put on to boil with two quarts of
cold water. When it boils skim it. Set back to simmer for two hours.
Strain. Put the strained broth into a sauce-pan. Add to it the best
end of the neck, either in cutlets or using the meat only (cut in neat
pieces) and the barley. Bring to the boil. Simmer two hours. Skim. Add
the vegetables cut into small dice-shaped pieces. Season. Simmer till
vegetables are tender. Add parsley.



Sheep’s Head Broth


1 sheep’s head

1 tea-cup pearl barley

2 quarts cold water

3 onions and two cloves

1 turnip

1 carrot

Bouquet of herbs

Glass of white wine

Mushroom ketchup



Remove the brains from a sheep’s head, and clean it. Leave the head in
water over night. The next day put the head in a sauce-pan with the
water and barley. Bring to a boil. Throw in a little cold water. Skim.
Simmer for an hour, stirring from time to time. Add the vegetables, cut
up finely, and herbs. Simmer three or four hours until head is tender.
Strain off the broth from the head. Put the vegetables through a sieve
and add to the broth. Let it stand till cold. Remove the fat. Take the
best of the meat from the head. Cut it into small pieces. Put them with
the broth in a sauce-pan. Heat gently. Add a wine-glass of white wine
and a little mushroom ketchup just before serving.





Broths and Soups for Invalids




	PAGE

	
Beef Essence

	
95



	
Beef Tea—I

	
95



	
Beef Tea—II

	
96



	
” ” —III

	
96



	
Calves’ Foot Broth

	
97



	
Chicken Broth

	
98



	
” Custard

	
98



	
” Panada

	
99



	
Game Panada

	
99



	
Chicken Tea

	
100



	
Mutton Broth

	
100



	
Veal Broth

	
101






It is essential in making invalid soups that the meat used should be
uncooked and very good.

For beef tea use steak or shin of beef.

Every piece of skin, membrane and fat should be carefully removed from
the meat to be used.

Vegetables, spice and seasoning should not be used unless permitted by
the doctor.

When soup has to be made quickly a little time can be saved by removing
the fat from it while it is still hot (see p. 3).



Beef Essence

Cut up a lean piece of juicy rump steak into small pieces. Put these
into a closely covered jar without any water. Stand the jar in a large
sauce-pan containing cold water. Heat slowly and keep just below
boiling point. When the meat in the jar is white, it is done. This
should be in about two hours. Strain off the juice, pressing the meat
while doing so in order that none may be left in it. Season with a
little salt.


Or,



Place the meat in a closely covered jar in a moderate oven, leaving it
there for three hours. Strain as above.

In both cases the essence should be kept in a cold place. It must not
be boiled when it is heated. It can be made into beef tea by adding
boiling water to it.

Beef Tea—I


1 lb. very juicy rump steak or shin of beef

1 cup cold water



Cut the meat into very small pieces. Put these in a bowl and cover
with a cup of cold water. Cover the basin and leave for three or four
hours. Then, squeezing the meat firmly, drain off all the liquid.
Strain this, add a little salt, and when required heat very gently. It
is best to do this in a bain marie, as it curdles easily (see p.
110).

Add another cup of cold water to the meat, and proceed as for the first
cup.

Beef Tea—II


1 lb. steak or shin of beef

2 pints water



Cut the meat, which must be lean and juicy, into small pieces. Put them
into a stew-pan and cover with a quart of water. Heat very gently.
Skim whenever necessary. Simmer for a little more than an hour. Strain
through muslin into a basin. Let it stand until cool. Remove the fat.
Pour off the clear beef tea very gently from the dregs.

Beef Tea—III


4 lbs. of steak or shin of beef

2 lbs. bones

2 quarts cold water



Break and crush the bones. Cut the meat into small pieces. Put into a
stew-pan and cover with the cold water. Heat very slowly. Simmer for
three hours. Add a little salt. Strain into a basin. Allow it to cool.
Remove any fat very carefully. Pour off the clear liquid carefully from
the dregs.

If allowed, a little carrot and celery may be cooked with the beef tea.

Calves’ Foot Broth (or Jelly)


2 calves’ feet

2 quarts cold water

2 table-spoons sugar

Juice of half a lemon

Glass of good white wine



Scald and clean the feet. Split and break them. Put into a stew-pan and
cover with two quarts of cold water. Heat very slowly and simmer until
reduced to about a pint and a half. Strain. When cold remove the fat.
Add sugar and lemon juice. Return to the fire. Let it boil for five
minutes, stirring continually. Skim thoroughly. Add the wine. Strain
through a jelly bag, and keep in a cold place.

In making broth, the wine may be omitted, and in its place the beaten
yolk of an egg added. In which case it will only be necessary to strain
it instead of passing it through a jelly bag. Sago or tapioca, which
has been boiled till tender, should be added.



Chicken Broth


One chicken

1 quart of cold water

Juice of a lemon

Boiled rice or vermicelli



Cut up a chicken into small pieces. Remove the meat from the bones
as much as possible. Crush the bones. Cover meat and bones with a
quart of water. Heat very slowly. Simmer until perfectly tender. When
tender strain off the liquid. Let it get cool. Remove the fat. Heat
again, adding a little salt and a few drops of lemon juice. Allow the
broth to boil for five minutes. Strain through a napkin. Add a little
well boiled rice or vermicelli, and a little of the white meat of the
chicken cut in dice.

Chicken Custard


1 chicken

3 pints of cold water

2 yolks of eggs



Clean, skin and cut up a young chicken. Put it into a stew-pan with
about three pints of cold water. Heat very slowly. Skim carefully when
it boils. Allow it to simmer for an hour. Strain off the liquid through
a napkin.



To each half pint of broth add the yolks of two eggs. Put in a double
boiler and stir until it thickens (see p. 50). Serve at once.

Chicken Panada


1 chicken

1 French roll

1 quart cold water



Skin a chicken and boil it gently until tender. Remove it from the
liquid and let it cool. Then cut off the white meat, pound it in a
mortar. Mix with it the crumb of a French roll that has been soaked
in broth. Add a little of the broth the chicken was boiled in. Pass
through a tammy. Dilute with broth. Salt. Heat gently, but do not allow
it to boil.

A table-spoon of well-boiled rice may be substituted for the crumb of a
French roll.

Game Panada

Game panada is made in exactly the same way as chicken panada,
substituting a pheasant, or a couple of partridges, for the chicken.



Chicken Tea


1 chicken

1 quart cold water



Skin a chicken and divide it into pieces. Put in a stew-pan and cover
with one quart of water. Simmer gently for a full hour. Strain. Allow
it to cool. Remove the fat. Serve hot or cold.

Mutton Broth


1 lb. lean mutton

1 pint cold water

2 table-spoons boiled rice



Chop the mutton very fine. Put it in a stew-pan with one pint of cold
water. Put it in a basin and cover it with the water. Cover the basin.
Let it stand for an hour. Then heat very gently. Simmer for quarter of
an hour. Strain. Remove the fat. Add the well-boiled rice.



Veal Broth


A knuckle of veal

A chicken

2 quarts of water

2 table-spoons well-boiled rice



Put a knuckle of veal and a chicken (an old one will do) into a large
stew-pan. Cover with two quarts of water. Let it boil up gently. Skim.
Simmer for three hours. Strain through a napkin. Allow it to cool.
Remove the fat. Serve with a little boiled rice.





Accessories




	PAGE

	
Croûtons

	
104



	
Custards

	
104



	
Force-meat Balls

	
105



	
Green Colouring

	
105



	
Potato Balls

	
106



	
Quenelles of Chicken, Game, Hare, Rabbit

	
106



	
Quenelles of Marrow

	
107



	
Rice

	
107



	
Rice (savoury)

	
108



	
Rice Balls

	
108






Croûtons


Several slices of stale bread

1 oz. of butter



Cut off the crust and cut the bread into small dice-shaped pieces. Fry
them in the butter. Drain them on a sieve. Before serving, put them for
a few minutes in a quick oven.

Custards for Clear Soup


4 yolks of eggs

1 gill consommé or water



Beat the yolks in a basin, stir in the consommé or water. Add a little
salt. Strain through a hair sieve into a shallow mould. Steam it until
well set. Let it become quite cold. Put out on a wet cloth. Cut in
squares or fancy shapes. Part of the custard may be coloured green with
spinach colouring.



Force-meat Balls


1 cup of meat of any kind

1 tea-spoon finely chopped parsley

1 salt-spoon thyme

1 tea-spoon lemon juice

1 yolk of egg (raw)

1 table-spoon flour

1      ”      butter



Chop the meat very fine, season it highly, and add the lemon juice,
thyme and parsley. Moisten with the yolk of egg. Roll into small balls.
Flour them well. Melt the butter in a shallow pan. When it is brown add
the balls. Fry until brown.

Green Colouring

Pound some spinach in a mortar and put it through a hair sieve. Put the
juice in a sauce-pan and boil it until it curdles. Put through a very
fine sieve. Bottle.



Potato Balls

(For Potato or Clear Soups)


2 potatoes

1 oz. butter

1 table-spoon thick cream

1 egg



Boil the potatoes. Rub them through a sieve. Put them in a sauce-pan
with the butter and cream. Season. Stir over a good fire until of a
stiff consistency. Remove from the fire and put in a basin. Add the
yolk of an egg and the beaten white. Form into small balls. Drop into
boiling water. Boil two or three minutes.

Quenelles of Chicken, Game, Hare or Rabbit


4 ozs. meat

2 ozs. bread-crumbs

2 ozs. butter

1 whole egg and 1 extra yolk



Chop and pound the meat. Soak the bread-crumbs in a little milk or
broth. Mix all thoroughly together. Season. Pass through a sieve.
Form into balls. Drop into boiling water or broth and simmer for three
minutes.

The best meat should always be reserved for making quenelles.

Quenelles of Marrow


4 ozs. marrow

4 ozs. fine bread-crumbs

1 egg

¹⁄₂ tea-spoonful finely-chopped parsley



Mix all the ingredients thoroughly. Season. Roll in the hand in small
balls. Boil in a little broth for fifteen minutes.

Rice


1 cup of Carolina rice

2 quarts boiling water

1 table-spoon salt



Wash a cup of rice thoroughly. Drain it. Throw it into a large
sauce-pan of salted boiling water and let it boil as fast as possible
for twenty minutes. Do not stir. Drain. Put into cold water for ten
minutes. Drain again. When required warm it by steaming, or set it in
the oven, leaving the door open.



Savoury Rice

(To serve with Clear Soup)

Prepare the rice as above. Add to it one cup of rich stock which has
been highly seasoned. Steam to warm. Add a table-spoon of butter just
before serving.


Or,



Add a table-spoon of chopped onion which has been fried a rich yellow
in a table-spoon of butter, to the cooked rice. Moisten with a cup of
stock and steam for ten minutes.

Rice Balls

(For Cream of Rice or Clear Soups)


¹⁄₄ lb. Carolina rice

1 oz. butter

1 oz. grated Parmesan

2 yolks of eggs

1 whole egg



Boil the rice until quite soft. Drain it. Put it in a sauce-pan with
the butter, cheese and yolks. Stir continually for five minutes.
Season. Take off the fire. Turn out of the sauce-pan to cool. When
cold, make into small balls. Beat the whole egg. Roll the balls first
in a little flour, then in the egg. Fry in very hot lard till a rich
yellow.







Sauces



There is, of course, no end to sauces, and in a book of this size it is
impossible to do justice to their variety. Enough are, however, I hope,
given in the pages that follow for ordinary needs.

It is of the highest importance in making sauces that the materials
used should be of the best. Fresh butter and the finest olive oil
should be used.

When adding the yolks of eggs to sauces it is best to do so in a
bain marie (i.e. to stand the sauce-pan in which the
sauce is being made, inside a larger one full of boiling water), as
they must never be allowed to boil, and a quick fire easily burns them.

For thickening sauces, etc., see remarks on soup on p. 12.





Hot Sauces for Fish




	PAGE

	
Black Butter

	
112



	
Dutch Sauce

	
112



	
Genoese Sauce

	
113



	
Italian Sauce

	
113



	
Maître d’Hotel Sauce

	
114



	
Melted Butter

	
114



	
Anchovy Sauce

	
114



	
Cucumber Sauce

	
114



	
Egg Sauce

	
114



	
Shrimp Sauce

	
114



	
Oyster Sauce

	
115



	
Sauce Hollandaise

	
115






Black Butter

(For Skate, grilled Mackerel)


1 gill vinegar

4 ozs. butter

Several small parsley leaves

Small piece of bay leaf



Boil the vinegar with the bay leaf until it is considerably reduced.

Heat the butter in a pan until it becomes brown. Add the parsley
leaves. Let them fry for a moment. Skim the butter.

Remove the bay leaf from the vinegar. Add a little salt and pepper.
Pour the butter and parsley leaves into it. Mix and serve.

Dutch Sauce


Butter, size of an egg

1 tea-spoon flour

¹⁄₂ pint milk or cream

Juice of half a lemon

2 yolks of eggs



Melt the butter in a sauce-pan. Stir in the flour and mix till
perfectly smooth. Add the milk or cream. Boil for two or three minutes.
Add lemon juice, and just before serving, stir in the two yolks. After
which do not allow the sauce to boil.



Genoese Sauce

(For Fillet of Sole)


1 oz. butter

2 table-spoons olive oil

2 yolks of eggs

1 table-spoon vinegar



Put the oil and butter into a sauce-pan on the fire and stir till the
butter is melted. Beat the yolks slightly. Add the vinegar to them.
Season. Directly the butter is melted add the yolks and vinegar,
stirring continually over a bain marie until the sauce thickens.
Half a tea-spoonful of mustard may be added.

Italian Sauce

(For Mackerel, etc.)


2 table-spoons olive oil

1 oz. butter

6 chopped mushrooms

1 shallot, finely chopped

1 tea-spoon chopped parsley

1 clove

1 wine-glass white wine

10 drops Liebig’s extract of meat



Put the butter and oil into a sauce-pan. Add the mushrooms, shallot,
parsley and the clove. Cook for a few minutes. Add the wine and
Liebig. Simmer gently for forty minutes. Season. Pass through a sieve.

Maître d’Hotel


4 ozs. butter

¹⁄₂ pint milk

1 tea-spoon flour

1 dessert-spoon finely chopped parsley

Juice of a lemon



Mix the flour and butter together till smooth. Melt in a sauce-pan.
Add the boiling milk. Let all boil for three or four minutes, stirring
constantly. Add the parsley and lemon juice.

Melted Butter


1 tea-spoon flour

4 ozs. butter

1 gill boiling milk or water



Mix the flour and butter thoroughly in a basin. When perfectly smooth
put in a sauce-pan. Add to it the boiling milk or water. Let it boil
for two or three minutes. Stir continually from left to right. Season.

To this sauce the raw yolk of an egg or a finely chopped hard boiled
egg, shrimps, a little essence of anchovy, or a table spoon of grated
cucumber may be added; when it becomes egg, shrimp, anchovy or cucumber
sauce. To the cucumber sauce add a tea-spoonful of lemon juice.

Oyster Sauce


2 doz. oysters

3 ozs. butter

1 tea-spoon flour

¹⁄₂ pint cream

1 coffee-spoon lemon juice



Prepare the oysters and stew them in their own juice and the butter
until plump and tender. Mix the flour with the cream, until perfectly
smooth. Bring to the boil and let it boil two or three minutes. Add it
to the oysters, etc. Stir quickly together. Season with salt, a little
cayenne and the lemon juice.

Sauce Hollandaise


4 table-spoons vinegar

1 blade mace

1 tea-spoon flour

Yolks of 4 eggs

3 ozs. butter



Season the vinegar, add to it the flour and mix perfectly smooth.
Add the mace. Bring to the boil and boil for two or three minutes.
Take off the fire, and take out the mace. Add the butter cut in small
pieces, and the well-beaten yolks. Stir continually, in one direction,
over a bain marie. Serve directly the butter is melted.





Hot Sauces for Roasts, Steaks, Cutlets, etc.




	PAGE

	
Brown Sauce

	
118



	
Cucumber Sauce

	
118



	
Dutch Horse-radish Sauce

	
119



	
Maître d’Hotel I.

	
120



	
” ” II.

	
120



	
Mushroom Sauce

	
121



	
Onion ”

	
121



	
Sauce Béarnaise

	
122



	
Sauce for Chops and Steaks

	
122



	
Sauce Piquante au Citron

	
123



	
Sauce Robert

	
123



	
Sauce Vinaigrette

	
124



	
Tomato Sauce

	
124






Brown Sauce or Cullis


3 lbs. lean veal

1 lb. raw lean ham

1 oz. butter

6 mushrooms chopped

1 carrot chopped

1 onion chopped

Rind of a lemon

Small bouquet of herbs

1 tea-spoon allspice

1 quart brown stock

¹⁄₄ lb. brown roux



Slice the veal and ham. Add the vegetables, spice, lemon rind and
herbs, and brown slightly in a sauce-pan with the butter. Add the stock
and brown roux (see p. 13). Boil ten minutes. Stir continually. Put
through a tammy.

Cucumber Sauce


1 cucumber

2 table-spoons brown stock

1 oz. butter

1 table-spoon chopped parsley

Juice of half a lemon

¹⁄₂ pint brown sauce



Peel and split the cucumber lengthwise in four pieces. Take out the
seeds. Cut in small pieces. Put into salted water and boil gently for
seven minutes. Take off and drain. Melt the butter and add to it the
stock, cucumber and parsley. Cook gently for half-an-hour. Add the
brown sauce and lemon juice.

Dutch Horse-radish Sauce

(For Roast Beef or Steak)


1 tea-cup horse-radish

¹⁄₂ pint water

3 ozs. butter

3 table-spoons flour

1 gill cream

4 yolks of eggs

3 table-spoons elder vinegar



Scrape the horse-radish very finely, and boil it for ten minutes in
water. Drain off the water. Cook the horse-radish with the butter and
flour for four minutes. Add the water in which the horse-radish was
boiled, stirring continually. Heat. Take off the fire. Add the hot
cream and then the beaten yolks. Beat well together. Add pepper, salt
and the vinegar.



Maître d’Hotel—I


2 ozs. butter

1 table-spoon chopped parsley

Juice of half a lemon



Melt the butter. Skim it. Add the parsley (and, if liked, a little
finely chopped shallot), salt, pepper and lemon juice.

Maître d’Hotel—II


4 shallots

1 tea-spoon chopped parsley

1 tea-spoon chopped fennel

1 dozen mushrooms

2 ozs. butter

¹⁄₂ pint brown sauce or béchamel



Chop the shallots. Put them with the parsley, fennel and mushrooms in
a sauce-pan in which the butter has been melted. Cook gently for five
minutes. Add the brown sauce or béchamel (see pp. 118 and 126). Boil
ten minutes. Season and add a squeeze of lemon juice.



Mushroom Sauce


2 dozen small mushrooms

1 oz. butter

1 table-spoon flour

1 pint good gravy

¹⁄₂ a lemon



Cook the mushrooms in the butter until brown and tender. Add the flour.
Stir well in and brown. Pour the gravy over the mushrooms. Boil three
minutes. Season and add a little lemon juice.

Onion Sauce

(For Roast Mutton)


4 onions

¹⁄₂ pint melted butter (see p. 114)



Slice and chop the onions finely. Boil until tender. Drain and add to
the hot melted butter. Season. If preferred, the onion can be first
passed through a fine sieve and then added to the melted butter.



Sauce Béarnaise


5 yolks of eggs

2 ozs. butter

1 table-spoon chopped tarragon

1 dessert-spoon vinegar



Put the yolks in a sauce-pan, in a bain marie, and stir into
them one ounce of butter. As soon as the eggs begin to thicken, take
off the fire. Add another ounce of butter, the tarragon and vinegar.
This sauce should be of the consistency of a mayonnaise. Serve with
roast meats.

Sauce for Chops or Steak


2 table-spoons red wine

2 table-spoons ketchup

1 tea-spoon butter

1 tea-spoon vinegar



Stir altogether in a sauce-pan. Season and serve very hot.



Sauce Piquante au Citron

(For Calf’s Head)


2 table-spoons chopped onions

1 oz. butter

1 table-spoon flour

1 gill white stock

1 gill white wine

1 lemon



Fry the onion in the butter, with the flour, until a rich yellow. Add
to it the stock, which should be boiling, and the wine. Stir together.
Add the juice of the lemon and a little of the grated rind. Simmer for
quarter of an hour. Strain through a fine sieve.

Sauce Robert

(For Pork)


3 onions

1 gill rich brown gravy

1 tea-spoon made mustard

1 tea-spoon vinegar

2 ozs. butter

1 table-spoon flour



Chop the onions. Fry them in the butter. Add the flour. Mix quite
smooth. Add the gravy, salt and pepper. Simmer for half-an-hour. Skim.
Add the mustard and vinegar. Serve with pork.



Sauce Vinaigrette


4 table-spoons vinegar

1 bay leaf

1 table-spoon brown sauce

1 table-spoon chopped shallots

2 table-spoons chopped gherkins

1 table-spoon capers

1 table-spoon chopped parsley

1 oz. butter



Boil the vinegar for quarter of an hour with the bay leaf. Add the
sauce (see p. 118). Simmer five minutes. Remove the bay leaf. Add the
shallots (which should have been previously cooked in the butter and
allowed to drain upon a sieve), capers, gherkins and parsley.

Tomato Sauce


6 tomatoes

¹⁄₂ an onion chopped

1 clove

1 slice of ham

1 gill rich brown gravy

1 table-spoon brown roux



Remove the seeds from the tomatoes. Stew them with the onion, ham and
clove in an enamel sauce-pan until well cooked. Rub through a tammy.
Return to the sauce-pan. Add the gravy and brown roux (see p. 12).
Simmer for quarter of an hour.





Hot Sauces for Fowls, Ducks, Rabbits, etc.




	PAGE

	
Apple Sauce

	
126



	
Béchamel Sauce

	
126



	
Bread Sauce

	
127



	
Celery Sauce

	
127



	
Gooseberry Sauce

	
128



	
Lemon Sauce

	
128



	
Parsley Sauce

	
129



	
Sauce à la Reine

	
129



	
White Sauce

	
130






Apple Sauce

Set the required quantity of sour apples, pared, cored and sliced, in
a small pan inside a large sauce-pan containing boiling water. Let the
water boil quickly until the apples are done. Mash them and add sugar
to taste.


Or,



Pare, quarter and remove the core of several sour apples. Put them
a sauce-pan with a little water. Boil up quickly. Do not stir until
cooked. Then add sugar and mash.

Béchamel


1 lb. veal

2 slices ham

2 pints water

¹⁄₄ lb. mushrooms

1 onion

Bouquet of herbs

5 table-spoons white roux

1 pint of cream



Slice the veal, ham, mushrooms and onion and stew them gently for an
hour and a half in the water. Thicken with the roux (see p. 12). Add
the cream. Boil for two or three minutes, stirring continually. Strain.

Bread Sauce


¹⁄₂ pint milk

1 tea-cup bread-crumbs

1 onion

2 pepper-corns

1 tea-spoon butter



Slice the onion and boil it in the milk with the pepper-corns until
very tender. Strain off the milk and add it to the bread-crumbs which
should be made from stale bread and be very finely grated. Allow the
sauce to stand covered for a few minutes. Add the butter. Stir in
thoroughly. Season and serve very hot.

Celery Sauce


1 large head of celery

¹⁄₂ pint milk or cream

1 table-spoon white roux



Use the best of the celery only. Cut it in small pieces. Cook it in
water until very tender. Put through a sieve. Add it to the cream or
milk. Thicken with a small table-spoon white roux (see p. 12). Season.



Gooseberry Sauce

(For Duckling or Goose)


1 gill spinach juice

¹⁄₂ pint stock

¹⁄₂ pint gooseberries

1 table-spoon sugar

1 tea-spoon butter



Cook the gooseberries till tender. Rub them through a sieve. Put them
in a sauce-pan on the fire. Add the sugar (more if preferred) and
butter. When thoroughly mixed, add the stock with which the spinach
juice (see p. 104) has been mixed. Make very hot.

Lemon Sauce

(For Rabbit or Fowl)


1 lemon

1 liver of fowl or rabbit

¹⁄₂ pint melted butter

1 table-spoon chopped parsley



Cook the liver, pound it and put it through a sieve. Peel the lemon,
cut the inside, from which the pips must be removed, into very small
dice-shaped pieces. Add the lemon and liver to the melted butter. Heat
gently, but do not boil. Add the parsley.



Parsley Sauce


Small bunch of parsley

¹⁄₂ pint melted butter



Boil the parsley for five minutes. Drain. Chop finely. Add to the
melted butter.


Or,



To one gill of water in which a fowl has been boiled, add one gill of
cream, one dessert-spoon white roux (see p. 12), seasoning and the
boiled and chopped parsley.

Sauce à la Reine


¹⁄₂ pint veal stock

¹⁄₄ lb. mushrooms

Small bouquet of herbs

¹⁄₂ an onion

¹⁄₂ pint cream

Breast of a fowl

Juice of half a lemon

1 tea-spoon flour



Let the veal stock simmer for half-an-hour with the mushrooms, onion,
and herbs. Then strain. Thicken with the flour. Boil two or three
minutes. Add the boiling cream. Set back on the fire and add the finely
pounded breast, lemon juice and seasoning. Do not allow the sauce to
boil after the chicken has been added.



White Sauce


1 gill veal or chicken stock

1 gill cream

Juice of half a lemon

Juice of half a Seville orange



Mix all together. Heat gently, stirring continually. Season.





Hot Sauces for Game, etc.




	PAGE

	
Cream Sauce

	
132



	
Game Sauce

	
132



	
German Sauce

	
133



	
Madeira Sauce

	
133



	
Orange Sauce

	
134



	
Sauce Poivrade

	
134



	
Sour Cream Sauce

	
135






Cream Sauce


The gravy from two roasted birds

1 gill cream



Stir the cream into gravy of the birds with which it is to be served.
Season. Add a few drops of lemon.

Game Sauce


2 onions

A bouquet of thyme, bay leaf and parsley

Several pieces of game

1 slice of ham

1 oz. of butter

4 table-spoons of Madeira

¹⁄₂ pint brown sauce (see p. 118)



Cut the onions, ham and game into small pieces. Add to them the
bouquet. Fry them gently in the butter. Add the Madeira. Simmer twenty
minutes. Add the sauce and simmer ten minutes. Pass through a sieve.



German Sauce


¹⁄₂ pint rich brown stock

1 tea-spoon glaze

Pheasant bones

12 mushrooms

1 glass white wine



Break the pheasant bones. Add them to the stock. Simmer half-an-hour.
Add the mushrooms. Simmer till tender. Put through a sieve. Add glaze,
seasoning and glass of wine.

Madeira Sauce


¹⁄₂ onion

¹⁄₂ carrot

1 bay leaf

2 cloves

1 slice ham

1 gill brown stock or gravy

¹⁄₂ pint brown sauce (see p. 118)

1 glass Madeira

Cayenne

Juice of half a lemon



Slice the onion and carrot. Put them, with the bay leaf, clove and
the ham, cut in small pieces, in a sauce-pan. Cover with the brown
stock. Boil up quickly. Simmer half-an-hour. Season. Add Madeira, brown
sauce and lemon juice. Rub through a fine sieve. Colour with caramel
colouring (see p. 13) if not dark enough, and stir in the butter.

Orange Sauce


2 Seville oranges

¹⁄₂ lemon

1 glass red wine

1 gill brown gravy

1 lump of sugar



Grate the yellow part of the skin of one orange very finely. Add it to
the brown gravy. Simmer a few minutes. Add the wine, the juice of two
oranges and half a lemon, a little cayenne and the sugar. Serve with
game or wild duck.

Sauce Poivrade


1 oz. butter

2 onions

1 carrot

2 cloves

1 bay leaf

1 tea-spoon flour

1 glass red wine

1 glass water

1 table-spoon vinegar



Melt the butter, add the onions and carrot sliced, the cloves, bay-leaf
and flour. Cook until a good brown, then add the wine, water and
vinegar. Boil half-an-hour. Strain. Season with salt and whole pepper.
Serve with game.

Sour Cream Sauce


2 ozs. butter

2 yolks of eggs

1 table-spoon flour

1 gill sour cream

1 gill brown stock

A little nutmeg

A few drops of lemon juice



Cook the butter and flour together, but do not brown. Take off the fire
and add the yolks. When thoroughly mixed add the cream and stock, salt,
nutmeg and lemon. Heat but do not boil. Pass through a tammy. Heat
again without boiling.





Cold Sauces




	PAGE

	
Anchovy Butter

	
137



	
Horse-radish Sauce

	
137



	
Mayonnaise Sauce

	
138



	
Mint Sauce

	
138



	
Sauce for Cold Fish

	
139



	
Sauce Gaillarde

	
139



	
Sauce Moutarde

	
140



	
Sauce Ravigote

	
140



	
Sauce Remoulade

	
141






Anchovy Butter


4 ozs. anchovies

6 ozs. butter



Wash and dry the anchovies. Pound them and put them through a sieve.
Beat the butter to a cream and add to it the anchovies.

Horse-radish Sauce


2 table-spoons grated horse-radish

1 tea-spoon mustard

1 dessert-spoon sugar

1 table-spoon vinegar

2 table-spoons thick cream



It is essential in making this sauce that the horse-radish should
be grated as fine as possible. Mix all together, adding the vinegar
slowly, and the cream last of all.



Mayonnaise Sauce


1 or 2 raw yolks of egg

Olive oil

Vinegar



Put the yolk into a bowl and beat it slightly. Add the oil drop by
drop, stirring continually in one direction, and working it well
against the sides of the bowl. When the sauce becomes thick, the
oil may be added more quickly. Continue adding oil until sufficient
sauce has been made. Add vinegar, salt, pepper to taste. This sauce
should be made in a cold place and will take about fifteen minutes to
make. Finely chopped tarragon, chervil and olives may be added to the
mayonnaise.

Mint Sauce


1 handful of mint chopped

1 gill vinegar

2 table-spoons powdered or brown sugar



Melt the sugar in the vinegar. Chop the mint very fine. It cannot be
too fine. Add it to the vinegar.



Sauce for Cold Fish


4 anchovies

3 yolks (hard boiled)

2 yolks (raw)

1 tea-spoon mustard

Oil

Vinegar

A little smoked salmon



Clean, bone and pound the anchovies with the hard boiled eggs. Add the
mustard and raw yolks, stirring all the time. Add vinegar and oil until
you have a sufficient quantity of sauce, using three times as much oil
as vinegar, and stirring continually and always in the same direction.
Add salt, pepper and a little shredded smoked salmon.

Sauce Gaillarde


2 hard boiled eggs

2 gherkins

4 small pickled onions

A little tarragon and chervil

Oil

Vinegar



Crush the yolks and add to them the whites, gherkins, onions, tarragon
and chervil finely chopped. Add oil very slowly, turning continually
from left to right until the quantity of sauce required has been made.
Add one or two table-spoons of vinegar. Salt, pepper and a little
mustard.



Sauce Moutarde


2 hard boiled yolks

2 table-spoons olive oil

3 table-spoons vinegar

1 table-spoon mustard

1 small handful tarragon



Crush the yolks and add to them the oil, salt, pepper, vinegar and
mustard. Stir well together. Chop the tarragon very finely. Add it to
the sauce.

Sauce Ravigote


2 hard boiled yolks

2 raw yolks

1 dessert-spoon mustard

Tarragon, shallot, parsley, chives

Capers, gherkins

Oil

Vinegar



Pound and pass the hard boiled yolks through a sieve. Mix them
thoroughly with the raw yolk and mustard. Add oil as for mayonnaise
until the required quantity is made. Season. Add vinegar to taste and a
little very finely chopped tarragon, shallot, parsley, and chives. Just
before serving add a table-spoon capers and chopped gherkins.



Sauce Remoulade


1 hard boiled yolk

1 raw yolk

1 coffee-spoon mustard

1 large table-spoon chopped shallots, parsley and chervil

Oil

Vinegar



Put the hard boiled and raw yolk with the mustard in a basin. Mix
thoroughly with a wooden spoon. Add the oil very slowly, stirring
continually in one direction. The quantity of oil used depends on the
quantity of sauce required. Add a large table-spoon of finely chopped
parsley, chervil and shallots. A very little vinegar, salt and pepper.

THE END





Index



Soups


	Artichoke Soup, 35.

	” ”, 42.

	Asparagus, Purée of, 61.

	Asparagus Soup, 35.




	Bain Marie, 110.

	Barley Broth, 87.

	Beef Essence, 95.

	Beef Tea,—I., 95.

	” ” II., 96.

	” ” III., 96.

	Bisques, 78-80.

	Black Beans, Purée of, 62.

	Bouillabaisse, 82.

	Broad Beans, Purée of, 63.

	Broths, 87-92.

	Brown Bread Soup, 51.

	Brown Soup, 24.

	Brown Soup Stock, 7.

	Brunoise, 16.




	Calves’ Foot Broth, 97.

	Caramel Colouring, 13.

	Carrots, Purée of, 63.

	Carrot Soup, 42.

	Cauliflower Cream, 51.

	Cauliflower Soup, 36.

	Celery Cream, 43.

	Celery Soup, 36.

	Chestnut Soup, 37.

	Chicken Broth, 87.

	” ”, 98.

	Chicken Custard, 98.

	Chicken Panada, 99.

	Chicken Soup, 57.

	Chicken Stock, 9.

	Chicken Tea, 100.

	Clarify, How to, 4.

	Clear Brown Stock, 8.

	Clear Soups, 16-22.

	Clear Soup with Quenelles, rice, etc., 22.

	Cockie Leekie, 88.

	Colouring for Soups, 13, 105.

	Common Stock, 7.

	Consommé, 9.

	” with poached eggs, 16.

	Crab Bisque, 78.

	Cream of Pearl Barley, 25.

	Cream of Rice, 25.

	” ” ” and Parmesan, 52.

	Croûte au pot, 17.

	” ” ” Gratinée, 18.

	Croûtons, 104.

	Cucumber Soup, 52.

	Custards, 104.




	Dutch Soup, 53.




	Economical Stock, 10.

	Endive, Purée of, 64.




	Fat, How to remove, 3.

	Fire, Care of, 1.

	Fish Soups, 82-85.

	Fish Soup, 83.

	Flemish Soup, 53.

	Force-meat Balls, 105.

	Fowl, Purée of, 73.

	Fowl, Purée of, à la Reine Margot, 73.

	Friar’s Chicken, 54.




	Game Broth, 89.

	Game Panada, 99.

	Game Soup, 18.

	Giblet Soup, 26.

	Glaze, 14.

	Green colouring for Soups, 105.

	Green Pea Soup, 37.

	Green Peas, Purée of—I., 65.

	Green Peas, Purée of—II., 65.

	Green Peas, Purée of, Dried, 66.




	Hare, Purée of, 74.

	Hare Soup, 27.

	Hotch Potch, 90.




	Imperial Soup, 19.

	Invalid Broths and Soups, 95-101.

	Italian Dried Green Peas, Purée of, 66.

	Italian Macaroni Soup, 54.




	Julienne, 20.




	Left-over Soup, 28.

	Lentils, Purée of, 67.

	Liaison of cream and eggs, Soups made with, 51-58.

	Lobster Bisque, 78.




	Macaroni Soup (clear), 20.

	Macaroni Soup (Italian), 54.

	Macaroni Soup (Thick), 55.

	Meat Purées, 73-76.

	Mock Bisque, 44.

	Mock Turtle, 29.

	Mulligatawny, 30.

	Mushroom Soup, 38.

	Mutton Broth, 100.




	Onions, Purée of, 68.

	Ox-tail Soup, 31.

	Oyster Bisque, 79.

	Oyster Soup, 84.




	Pearl Barley, Cream of, 25.

	Pheasant, Purée of, 75.

	Polish Soup, 39.

	Portuguese Soup, 44.

	Potato Balls, 106.

	” Broth, 90.

	” Cream, 45.

	” Soup, 46.

	Purées of Meat, 73-76.



	Quenelles, 106, 107.




	Rabbit, Purée of, 75.

	Rice, 107.

	Rice Balls, 108.

	Rice, Cream of, 25.

	Rice, Purée of, 68.

	Rice, Savoury, 108.

	Roux, 12.

	Russian Soup, 56.




	Salmon Soup, 84.

	Scotch Broth, 91.

	Seasoning, 3.

	Sheep’s Head Broth, 92.

	Sorrel Soup, 46.

	Spinach Colouring, 105.

	Spring Soup, 21.

	Stock, General Remarks, on, 1-5.

	Stocks, 7-11.

	Straining Soup, 4.

	Summer Soup, 47.




	Thickening for Soups, 12.

	Thick Soups, 24-33.

	Thick Vegetable Soups made with Stock, 35-39.

	Tomato Soup, 39.

	” ”, 47.

	Turkish Soup, 56.

	Turnips, Purée of, 69.




	Veal Broth, 101.

	Veal Soup (White), 58.

	Veal Stock, 10.

	Vegetable Purées, 61-69.

	Vegetable Soups made with Stock, 35-39.

	Vegetable Soups without Stock, 42-47.

	Venison Soup, 33.

	Vermicelli, 22.




	Water Cress Soup, 57.

	White Chicken Soup, 57.

	White Veal Soup, 58.

	Winter Vegetables, Purée of, 69.



Sauces


	Anchovy Butter, 137.

	Anchovy Sauce, 114.

	Apple Sauce, 126.




	Béchamel, 126.

	Black Butter, 112.

	Bread Sauce, 127.

	Brown Sauce, 118.




	Celery Sauce, 127.

	Cold Sauces, 137-141.

	Cream Sauce, 132.

	Cucumber Sauce, 114.

	” ”, 118.

	Cullis, 118.




	Dutch Sauce, 112.




	Egg Sauce, 114.




	Fish Sauces, 112-116.




	Game Sauce, 132.

	Genoese Sauce, 113.

	German Sauce, 133.

	Gooseberry Sauce, 128.




	Horse-radish Sauce (cold), 137.

	Horse-radish Sauce (Dutch), 119.

	Hot Sauces for Fowls, Ducks, etc., 126-130.

	Hot Sauces for Game, 132-135.

	Hot Sauces for Roasts, 118-124.




	Italian Sauce, 113.




	Lemon Sauce, 128.




	Maître d’Hotel Sauce, 114.

	” ” ”, 120.

	Mayonnaise Sauce, 138.

	Melted Butter, 114.

	Mint Sauce, 138.

	Mushroom Sauce, 121.




	Onion Sauce, 121.

	Orange Sauce, 134.

	Oyster Sauce, 115.




	Parsley Sauce, 129.




	Sauce Béarnaise, 122.

	” for Chops and Steaks, 122.

	Sauce for Cold Fish, 139.

	Sauce Gaillarde, 139.

	” Hollandaise, 115.

	” Moutarde, 140.

	” Piquante au Citron, 123.

	Sauce Poivrade, 134.

	” Ravigote, 140.

	” à la Reine, 129.

	” Remoulade, 141.

	” Robert, 123.

	” Vinaigrette, 124.

	Shrimp Sauce, 114.

	Sour Cream Sauce, 135




	Tomato Sauce, 124.




	White Sauce, 130.




PRINTED BY

TURNBULL AND SPEARS,

EDINBURGH






*** END OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK THE SOUP AND SAUCE BOOK ***



    

Updated editions will replace the previous one—the old editions will
be renamed.


Creating the works from print editions not protected by U.S. copyright
law means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works,
so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United
States without permission and without paying copyright
royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part
of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project
Gutenberg™ electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG™
concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark,
and may not be used if you charge for an eBook, except by following
the terms of the trademark license, including paying royalties for use
of the Project Gutenberg trademark. If you do not charge anything for
copies of this eBook, complying with the trademark license is very
easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation
of derivative works, reports, performances and research. Project
Gutenberg eBooks may be modified and printed and given away—you may
do practically ANYTHING in the United States with eBooks not protected
by U.S. copyright law. Redistribution is subject to the trademark
license, especially commercial redistribution.



START: FULL LICENSE


THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE


PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK


To protect the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting the free
distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work
(or any other work associated in any way with the phrase “Project
Gutenberg”), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full
Project Gutenberg™ License available with this file or online at
www.gutenberg.org/license.


Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg™
electronic works


1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg™
electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to
and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property
(trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all
the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or
destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in your
possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a
Project Gutenberg™ electronic work and you do not agree to be bound
by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person
or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.


1.B. “Project Gutenberg” is a registered trademark. It may only be
used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who
agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few
things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg™ electronic works
even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See
paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project
Gutenberg™ electronic works if you follow the terms of this
agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg™
electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.


1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation (“the
Foundation” or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection
of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. Nearly all the individual
works in the collection are in the public domain in the United
States. If an individual work is unprotected by copyright law in the
United States and you are located in the United States, we do not
claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing,
displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as
all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope
that you will support the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting
free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg™
works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the
Project Gutenberg™ name associated with the work. You can easily
comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the
same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg™ License when
you share it without charge with others.


1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern
what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are
in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States,
check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this
agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing,
distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any
other Project Gutenberg™ work. The Foundation makes no
representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any
country other than the United States.


1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:


1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other
immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg™ License must appear
prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg™ work (any work
on which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” appears, or with which the
phrase “Project Gutenberg” is associated) is accessed, displayed,
performed, viewed, copied or distributed:


    This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most
    other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions
    whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms
    of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online
    at www.gutenberg.org. If you
    are not located in the United States, you will have to check the laws
    of the country where you are located before using this eBook.
  


1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is
derived from texts not protected by U.S. copyright law (does not
contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the
copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in
the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are
redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase “Project
Gutenberg” associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply
either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or
obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg™
trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.


1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is posted
with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution
must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any
additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms
will be linked to the Project Gutenberg™ License for all works
posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the
beginning of this work.


1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg™
License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this
work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg™.


1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this
electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without
prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with
active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project
Gutenberg™ License.


1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary,
compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including
any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access
to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg™ work in a format
other than “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other format used in the official
version posted on the official Project Gutenberg™ website
(www.gutenberg.org), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense
to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means
of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original “Plain
Vanilla ASCII” or other form. Any alternate format must include the
full Project Gutenberg™ License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.


1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying,
performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg™ works
unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.


1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing
access to or distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works
provided that:


    	• You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from
        the use of Project Gutenberg™ works calculated using the method
        you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed
        to the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, but he has
        agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project
        Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid
        within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are
        legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty
        payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project
        Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in
        Section 4, “Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg
        Literary Archive Foundation.”
    

    	• You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies
        you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he
        does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg™
        License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all
        copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue
        all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg™
        works.
    

    	• You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of
        any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the
        electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of
        receipt of the work.
    

    	• You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free
        distribution of Project Gutenberg™ works.
    



1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project
Gutenberg™ electronic work or group of works on different terms than
are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing
from the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the manager of
the Project Gutenberg™ trademark. Contact the Foundation as set
forth in Section 3 below.


1.F.


1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable
effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread
works not protected by U.S. copyright law in creating the Project
Gutenberg™ collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg™
electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may
contain “Defects,” such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate
or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other
intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or
other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or
cannot be read by your equipment.


1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the “Right
of Replacement or Refund” described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project
Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project
Gutenberg™ trademark, and any other party distributing a Project
Gutenberg™ electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all
liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal
fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT
LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE
PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE
TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE
LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGE.


1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a
defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can
receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a
written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you
received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium
with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you
with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in
lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person
or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second
opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If
the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing
without further opportunities to fix the problem.


1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth
in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you ‘AS-IS’, WITH NO
OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.


1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied
warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of
damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement
violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the
agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or
limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or
unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the
remaining provisions.


1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the
trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone
providing copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in
accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the
production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg™
electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses,
including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of
the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this
or any Project Gutenberg™ work, (b) alteration, modification, or
additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg™ work, and (c) any
Defect you cause.


Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg™


Project Gutenberg™ is synonymous with the free distribution of
electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of
computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It
exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations
from people in all walks of life.


Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the
assistance they need are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg™’s
goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg™ collection will
remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project
Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure
and permanent future for Project Gutenberg™ and future
generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary
Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see
Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation information page at www.gutenberg.org.


Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation


The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non-profit
501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the
state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal
Revenue Service. The Foundation’s EIN or federal tax identification
number is 64-6221541. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary
Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by
U.S. federal laws and your state’s laws.


The Foundation’s business office is located at 809 North 1500 West,
Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887. Email contact links and up
to date contact information can be found at the Foundation’s website
and official page at www.gutenberg.org/contact


Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg
Literary Archive Foundation


Project Gutenberg™ depends upon and cannot survive without widespread
public support and donations to carry out its mission of
increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be
freely distributed in machine-readable form accessible by the widest
array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations
($1 to $5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt
status with the IRS.


The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating
charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United
States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a
considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up
with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations
where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND
DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state
visit www.gutenberg.org/donate.


While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we
have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition
against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who
approach us with offers to donate.


International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make
any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from
outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.


Please check the Project Gutenberg web pages for current donation
methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other
ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To
donate, please visit: www.gutenberg.org/donate.


Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg™ electronic works


Professor Michael S. Hart was the originator of the Project
Gutenberg™ concept of a library of electronic works that could be
freely shared with anyone. For forty years, he produced and
distributed Project Gutenberg™ eBooks with only a loose network of
volunteer support.


Project Gutenberg™ eBooks are often created from several printed
editions, all of which are confirmed as not protected by copyright in
the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not
necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper
edition.


Most people start at our website which has the main PG search
facility: www.gutenberg.org.


This website includes information about Project Gutenberg™,
including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary
Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to
subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.




OEBPS/6184943426296593895_cover.jpg





